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February 2, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Mr. Kenneth Selover, Chair ﬁﬁgiﬂﬁgﬁu%m

California Environmental Protectlon Agency
Site Designation Committee

555 Capital Mall, Suite 525

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Pending Site Designation Committee Consideration of Request
for Transfer of Oversight Authority for the site:
Glovatorium, 3815 Broadway, Cakland

Dear Mr. Selover:

It has come to my attention that a couple of typographical errors
were overlooked during peer review of the January 29, 1998
"Opposition to Application of Transfer of Oversight" letter
previously submitted by this agency regarding the subject site.
The referenced errors appear on page 10 of the noted letter, 3rd
paragraph, the next to last sentence. That sentence now reads,

"Mr. Goldman further implies that the project may have been
jeopardized by pushing the sampler the few feet deeper
necesgsary to each ground water.”

This sgentence should have read,

"Mr. Goldman further implies that the project may have been
Jjeopardized by pushing the sampler the few extra feet
necegsary to reach ground water."

Enclosed are 10 corrected double-sided copies of pages 9 and 10
for replacement of those pages in copies of the letter of
opposition gsubmitted previously. I apologize for any
inconvenience this may have caused.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.
o

Sincerely, // _

Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures
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cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director

Richard Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Stephen Hill, SFRWQCRB

Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
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intended to keep this project on a "tight rein.” The reason for
this was two-fold: 1} I had been made aware that the applicant
and his son, Stuart Depper, had a well-documented history of
"foot dragging" with respect to various aspects of their
compliance with environmental regulations and agency mandates;
and, 2) I had been assigned the responsibility through the
District Attorney’s Office to enforce orders of the Superior
Court with respect to the UST closures and environmental
investigation elements of their sentencing. I intended to ensure
work was completed appropriately and in a timely fashion.

After much discussion and some modification, the GeoSolv work
plan was eventually accepted by this office. The final number of
proposed Geoprobe®’ "borings," as well as the suite of target
compounds sgelected for samples collected from each, were modified
from those initially proposed. Twelve (12) such borings were to
be emplaced, from which both soil and ground water were to be
collected and analyzed. As you are llkely aware, Geoprobe’ is a
"push-tool" technology, which does not in practice 1nclude the
use of a double-cased probe. The use of a Geoprobe® sampling
device was what was proposed by Mr. Goldman, and the use of a
Geoprobe® device is what was ultlmately approved.

In addition, because of our colléctlve knowledge of the locally
tlght confines within the Glovatorium plant, a "llmlted accesgs"
rig would be required. I was aware that Geoprobe’ markets
gseveral such devices designed to accommodate the wvery conditions
we anticipated within the Glovatorium plant.

I was therefore surprlsed upon my visit to the site during the
August 1997 gampling activities when instead of a Geoprobe®
device, some other limited access push-tool sampling device was
employed for the project. Mr. Goldman describes it in his
submittal as an "Enviro-core" sampling device. I was informed in
the field that this device employees a conductor casing which it
drives along with the sampler rod, essentially creating a double-
cagsed hole. This feature is an idiosyncracy of this particular
device. The approved Geoprobe’ device would not involve such a
double-casad hole.

It appears, based on Mr. Goldman’s accounts, that the Enviro-core
sampler was not capable of driving its rods to adequate depth
sufficient to encounter ground water. Based on boring logs
submitted with the recent GeoSolv report, sco called "refusal" was
reportedly reached at very shallow depths. Refusal was
reportedly reached at depths between 7' and 14’ below grade.
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It appears, therefore, the Enviro-core device did not provide
adequate static weight and/or down force to meet the required
scope of this initial phase of work at the site. Geoprobe®
limited access devices would have provided both adequate static
weight (up to 3700 lbs.) and down force (18,000 lbs.) sufficient
to complete this project quickly and efficiently.

Mr. Goldman informed me that August day that he planned to simply
place temporary casings into each of the holes and "come back
this winter" in hopes that water would have risen into the holes.
I told him this was not acceptable. I suggested he remcbilize
the rig at each previously "drilled" hole, and attempt to push
only the inner sampler rod. I could tell Mr. Goldman was
somewhat distressed by this prospect, and initially balked at the
notion.

I did indeed tell Mr. Goldman that if he wouldn’t comply with the
approved scope of work, and my request, I would find a consultant
who would. I intended toc see to it that this project remained on
schedule. Mr. Goldman implies in his site investigation summary
that one should interpret from this request, and its absence from
my field notes, something insidious. Mr. Goldman further implies
that the project may have been jeopardized by pushing the sampler
the few extra feet necessary to reach ground water. This is
ridiculous.

After much complaining, Mr. Goldman did, however, finally confide
in me that August day the reason he really wanted to wait until
the winter to collect water samples: it was because the project
was taking more time than he had budgeted for, that the applicant
still owed him money, and, consequently, he was feeling strapped
financially. He apparently felt that if he could close this
chapter of the investigation now, he would finally get some
financial relief. To demonstrate my reasonableness under the
circumstances, I requested he remobilize the sampling device and
collect water samples from only 6 of the 10 boreholes located
within the Glovatorium plant which were originally subject to the
ground water sampling requirements. '

I regret failing to memorialize this information in my field
notes that day, too. . ’

It has been a challenge, and, frankly, a distressing one at that,
to work with Mr. Goldman on this case. Mr. Goldman appears to
have lost his ability to perform the work and interpret the
results in a clear, professional, and objective manner. Review
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Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Site Designation Application for Former Glovatorium/The Leather Cleaners,
3815 Broadway, Oakland, Alameda County

Dear Kim Ward:

Regional Board staff have reviewed the discharger’s December 22, 1997, request to
transfer oversight responsibility from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
totheRegwnaanard - As explained below, Ioppos&»thctmnsferand request that
ACEH remain as Jead agency. KNI

The subject site contains a dry cleaning facility specializing in leather goods. Stoddard
solvent has been released at the site and has polluted soil and groundwater. -One of the
site owners was convicted of felony charges for illegal dumping and discharge of
solvents at the site. Underground tanks used to store stoddard solvent have been
removed. However, remedial investigation of soil/groundwater pollution has not been
completed, and no groundwater remediation has been started.

In a December 22, 1997, letter the cwner’s technical consultant requested that
oversight responsiblity be transferred from ACEH to the Regional Board. I oppose the
transfer, for the following reasons:

1. ACEH expertise;: We are confident that ACEH can provide appropriate
oversight at the subject site. ACEH oversces numerous fuel UST and SLIC
(non-fuel) cases in Alameda County and has the experience and technical
expertise necessary to oversee sites such as the subject site, ACEH contracts
with the State Board as a local oversight program (LOP) for overseeing fuel
UST cases.

2. Delay resulting from transfer: ACEH has overseen the subject site for several
years, and is familiar with site history, local geotechnical conditions, and site

Qé Recyled Paper Our mission i2 16 preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources, and
enxure their proper allocation and efficient use for the bensfit of present and futsire generations,



pollution. Board staff have had little or no involvement with the subject site or
nearby sites. We would not be able to assign a staff person to the site initially,
due to a vacancy in my section, and oversight would be delayed while a new
staffer reviewed site documents. Delayed oversight is undesirable, given
significant solvent concentrations in groundwater and potential migration to
surface waters.

3. Commingling unproven: The transfer request argues that pollutants from this
and nearby sites have commingled in groundwater, and that ACEH is less
capable of overseeing commingled sites than the Board. We see no compelling
evidence of commingling; an upgradient Unocal site has 2 distinct groundwater
plume, and remedial investigation at an adjacent site (Earl Thompson dry
cleanérs) has not been performed yet.

4, Any commingling not an obstacle; Even if commingling is documented, ACEH
is capable of providing necessary oversight, ACEH deals with commingling of
fuel UST plumes at other sites. In our experience, oversight quality is reduced
when different agencies handle various contributors to a commingled plume.
This would be the case if the Board oversaw the subject site and ACEH
continued to oversee the nearby sites (above).

- 5. Opposition by ACEH and District Attorney: Both ACEH and the Alameda
County District Attorney’s Office object to the requested transfer. The site
owner is subject to a court order requiring ACEH oversight.  We sce no
compelling reason to interfere in this matter.

‘Please contact Mr. Stephen Hill of my staff at (510) 286-0433 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Loretta X, Barsamian
Executive Officer

étephen L. Morse

Toxics Cleanup Division Chief
cc: Mailing List

>
Qc’ Recyled Paper Our misstan is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resgurces, and
ensure their proper ollocation and gfficient use for the benafit of present and future generations.
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Mailing List

Laurie Grouard

Cal/EPA Site Designation Committee
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 525
Sacramento, CA 95814

Scott Seary

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Frank Goldman
Geosolv, LLC

643 Oregon Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
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Gur mission is to preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources, and

ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the bengfit of present and future generations.



N

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

January 29, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Mr. Kenneth Selover, Chair §§}3§ podiyibie (FAX)

California Environmental Protection Agency
Site Designation Committee

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 525

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Opposition to Application for Transfer of Oversight from
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),
Local Oversight Program (LOP), to the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
{SFRWQCB) : Glovatorium, 3815 Broadway., Oakland

Dear Mr. Selover:

I have reviewed the application of Robert Depper ("applicant®")
and -supplemental information, as submitted under GeoSolv, LLC
covers dated December 22, 1997 and January 2, 1998, respectively.
The referenced application regquests the Site Designation
Committee ("Committee") consider removing ACDEH from its current
role as lead oversight agency, transferring that role to the
SFRWQCB. This letter is sent in opposition to that request.

As I am certain the Committee has been adequately apprised of the
applicant’as environmental compliance, viclation and conviction
history, this letter of opposition will not delwve into that topic
area. This response will begin by addressing, however, each of
the initial "reasons" presented in the December 22, 1997 GeoSolv,
LLC cover, as well as supporting arguments presented in the
January 5, 1998 GeoSolv, LLC supplemental information packet.

1) The recent subsurface investigation has revealed that the
site is no longer a simple [underground storage tank] case
because it involves off-site dischargers and some of the

dischargers are not associated with [underground gtorage
tanks]. : '

Resgponse

There is no corroborated evidence that the subject site has
been affected by discharges from other off-site sources.

The data derived from the recent investigation performed at this
site is considered preliminary. This preliminary investigation
was intended solely to identify areas of the site where releases
appear to have occurred, and whether releases were assoclated
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with underground storage tanks (UST) and appurtenant piping, or
other sources, such as leaks from floor drains or sumps into

which dry cleaning wastes were reportedly dumped as a matter of
practice.

These preliminary data were to be used to guide the next stage of
the investigation if guch appeared warranted. The data
agsociated with this preliminary investigation clearly
demenstrate the need for further investigation, as the evidence
of releases from surface, near surface, and subsurface points
within the confines of the Glovatorium plant are substantial.

MEBE

Frank Goldman dba GeoSolv, LLC ("GeoSclv") has suggested in his
arguments associated with his client’s application to the
Committee that the reported presence of MtBE (methyl tert butyl
ether) in water sampled from one or more of the temporary well
points is evidence of an off-site source for this compound. Mr.
Goldman has unequivocally stated that "...it is abundantly clear
that the MIBE (sic) plume has emanated from an underground
storage tank at a location in the general direction of the UNOCAL
gite." [underscoring added] Mr. Goldman further states, "Unless
there is another gasoline UST between the UNOCAL sgite and the :
plume as identified at the Depper’s site, the MTBE (sic) exhibits

the leading edge of a gasoline plume which has migrated from the
UNOCAL site." [underscoring added]

Attached for your review (Attachment 1) are excerpts from the
most recent technical report for the cited Unccal station (3943
Broadway) documenting the sampling and monitering event occurring
at that site during November 1997. This report includes a
compilation of sampling and monitoring data dating from 1989.
Algo attached are ground water flow maps for menitoring events
between September 1994 and November 1996,

Please note that the investigation asscciated with the Unocal
site has entailed the installation of 12 permanent monitoring
wells and one recovery well. Of the 5 wells located off-site,
four (MW-8, -9, -11, and -12) are in the apparent downgradient
direction from the Unocal site. Review of the data, particularly
that associated with the downgradient wells (i.e., those wells
located between the Unocal station and Glovatorium), 'indicates
the plume is significantly constrained to the Unoccal site.
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These data strongly imply that the Unocal release is not a source
of MtBE reportedly encountered in water sampled from one or more
of the temporary well points at the applicant‘s site. No other
UST release site is known to be located between the Unocal and
applicant’s sites. However, there are several other plausible

~explanations for the reported presence of MtBE in water sampled

from the temporary well points at this site, absent the presence
of an UST release upgradient of the site.

An attempt to corroborate these reported initial MtBE results may

be incorporated into subsequent phases of the investigation at
the applicant’s site.

Benzene

Here again, Mr. Goldman has suggested in his arguments, based on
the most preliminary of data, that the reported presence of
benzene in water sampled from one or more of the temporary well
points is evidence of an off-site source for this compound.
However, according to his argument, the source of this
contaminant is not located to the northeast, as was the case with
MtBE. Rather, benzene is "...emanating from the south,"
suggesting a very complex set of dissolved-phase contaminant
dispersal mechanisms at and in proximity to the applicant’s site,

. whereby contaminants can enter the site from numerous opposing

directions simultaneously.

Mr. Goldman suggests the source of benzene in ground water is an
adjoining site (the Earl Thompson property, 316-38th Street).
The rationale for this statement is the assumption that: 1)}
benzene is associated with gasoline, 2} gasoline is associated
with other aromatic compounds in addition to benzene,
specifically, ethyl benzene, toluene and "xylene " and 3) ethyl
benzene, toluene and "xylene" were identified in "contamlnatlon“
1dent1fled at this adjoining site.

There is not one shred of evidence made available to this office
regardlng confirmed releases of any sort from the Earl Thompson
site. To our knowledge, no environmental samples associated with
the Earl Thompson USTs or any other area of this 51te have been
collected to date.

It appears Mr. Goldman has mistakenly referred to results of
laboratory analyses (SEE Attachment 2: March 14, 1995 document
transmittal from The Sutton Group) performed on fluid (water)
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samples collected from several USTs located below the 38th Street
gidewalk. These USTs were associated with former activities at
the Earl Thompson site, and have reportedly been void of product

since the early 1970s, prior to Mr. Thompson’s purchase of the
site. - '

Scrutiny of laboratory data for soil samples reportedly collected
during the preliminary GeoSolv investigation reveals the presence
of a two order-of-magnitude range of concentrations of toluene,
ethyl benzene, and total xylene isomers (TEX} in nearly all
samples collected from the unsaturated zone in those borings
emplaced within the Glovatorium plant. Further, data from
shallow (1.5 - 3.5’) samples collected from boreholes B2 and B7
also reveal detectable TEX, implying a surface or near surface
source. '

These preliminary data clearly suggest that sources of these
compounds are located on-site within the Glovatorium plant.
Following Mr. Goldman'’s reasoning, benzene, therefore, must also
be from an on-site source. :

An attempt to corroborate these reported initial benzene and TEX
results will be incorporated into subsequent phases of the
investigation at the applicant’s site.

Gasoline and 0il "Ranged" Organics

Mr. Goldman shares his apparent knowledge of the condition of the
culvertized storm drain passing below the applicant’s site,

indicating the drain "...is riddled with holes, cracks, and very
serious deep gaps in the brick and concrete masonry liner." He
further indicates this drain "...is very likely...serving as a

preferential pathway for the migration of chlorinated solvents
throughout the site, offsite, and the San Francisco Bay."

Mr. Goldman also implies in his discussion that the noted storm
drain is owned by Alameda County. Attached are memos (Attachment
3) from the City of Oakland Public Works Agency (OPW) and Alameda
County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) which counter that claim. The
OPW and ACPWA memos indicate that the record does not reflect
that this storm drain is owned by Alameda County. Therefore,
Alameda County is not responsible for its upkeep, nor any

contribution it may provide to contaminant dispersal from or onto
the - applicant’s site.
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Further, a May 1997 inspection of a section of that very storm
drain did not reveal the sort of structural disintegration of
which Mr. Goldman speaks. Should Mr. Goldman have some direct
evidence (i.e., inspection report) of the storm drain condition,
this office and that of OPW would welcome its submittal.

Nevertheless, should the storm drain be "...riddled with holes,
cracks, and very serious deep gaps in the brick and concrete -
masonry liner," it would appear its upkeep is the responsibility
of the private property owner under whose property it passes. In
this case, the applicant would be responsible for that section
which passes below his 51te

Mr. Goldman presents data representing the reported resulte of
water sampled from the noted storm drain "...after the first rain
of the seagon." These results are clearly within a range
anticipated for surface runoff from streets within an urban
environment. Such is a symptom of a modern society which relies
on the use of motor vehicles to meet the bulk of its
transportation needs. Incidental releases of petroleum
lubricants and fuels, and their eventual washing intc storm
drains upon the first and subsegquent rains of the season, are the
unaveidable result of such reliance.

This office does agree with Mr. Goldman’s assertion that the
storm drain, at least its alignment, may present a preferential
pathway for the downstream migration of contaminants. Because
this storm drain reportedly repregents a culvertized former creek
channel (Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo Creek), we view that this
channel may likely assert a degree of hydraulic control over
ground water in the general area of the applicant’s site.

Surface topegraphy and ground water flow data from the Unocal
station (3943 Broadway) and Express Auto Clinic (3810 Broadway)
suggest natural (geogenic) ground water flow pathways likely
assgociated with this creek’s drainage system may direct ground
water towards it. Therefore, subsequent phases of the
investigation at the applicant’s site will evaluate this issue.

Chlorinated Solvents

Mr., Goldman has not suggested that chlorinated solvents
(hereafter referred to as HVOC) have entered the applicant’s site
from off-gite sources. However, several points made in his
exploration of HVOC distribution and genesis bear discussion
here.
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The scope of the approved GeoSolv work plan, as amended and
conditioned, entailed an evaluation of not only potential
releages associated with the & USTa, but also those associated
with other potential point sources. This need was determined
based on review of the compliance and enforcement records for
this site which clearly demonstrated a practice of using floor
drains in the Glovatorium plant as points of disposal for various
dry cleaning wastes., -

Consequently, one element of the approved GeoSolv work plan was
to collect and analyze samples from the approximate 3* depth and
the capillary zone, at a minimum. The requirement for shallow
samples was intended to identify releases from UST and other
process piping, as well as from floor drains and sumps. Approved
boring locations, as modified, were specific to addressing these
goals.

The approved scope of the work plan was not implemented. Of the
12 borings proposed in the approved work plan, shallow (~37)
samples were collected in only nine. Of those 9 shallow samples
collected, only 4 were reportedly analyzed by the laboratory.

Borings B3, B6, B9, and B1l0 were gpecifically placed to target
releases from floor drains and sumps, and were the only borings
intended to do so. Only the shallow sample collected from boring
B3 was analyzed for the requested suite of target compounds.

Consequently, 3 of the target drains/sumps were not approprlately
investigated.

Mr. Goldman states in his arguments that "...[HVOC] identified in
scil were only found in shallow soils in the vicinity of B10 and
not in B3, B9, and B6." The "shallow" soil to which Mr. Goldman
refers is apparently at a depth of 15’ below grade, the
shallowest sample analyzed from that boring (B10). Hence, any
evaluation of Mr. Goldman’s arguments with respect to HVOC
distribution at the site should be tempered with the realization
that the data are not representative of site conditions. This
work, unfortunately, will need to be repeated.

Mr. Goldman presents his interpretation of the derivations of
certain of the HVOC species identified in the course of this
limited investigation. Mr. Goldman states, "The groundwater
plume map indicates that most of the [tetrachloroethene] (13,000

ppb) has converted to cis 1,2-dichlorocethene." [underscoring
added]
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However, cis 1,2-dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) is also used in
industry as a dye extraction solvent (i.e., product). Other HVOC
identified during the investigation are also used similarly, some
‘specific to use in dyes and hide degreasing. As the Glovatorium
prided itself for its leather cleaning and finishing expertise,
these HVOC are potential parent contaminants. Therefore, it is
clearly too early in this investigation to begin a practice of
forensic chemistry in an attempt to differentiate between parent
and daughter degradation products.

2) The hydrocarbon contaminants in groundwater are in the form
of a co-mingled plume which is composed of chlorinated
solvents, MTBE, and gasoline/diesel/oil ranged organic
compounds. A greater range of technical expertise 1s
available at the [SFRWQCB] as compared to that provided by
the County.

Response

We interpret this reference to a "commingled plume" as
referring to the multiple dischargers and responsible parties
alleged in Item 1, above. Therefore, as stated in the
previous response, there is no corroborated evidence that the
subject site has been affected by discharges from other off-
site sources.

Should it be shown with subseguent evidence that there are, in
fact, multiple dischargers and a "co-mingled plume," the ACDEH
is not lacking for experience in dealing with such cases.

Many of the cases ACDEH staff currently manage deal with co-
mingled plumes. One only has to envision the typical 3- or
4-corner gas station arrangement, each with confirmed UST
releases, or the dry cleaner located in the very shopping
center where a gas station with leaking USTs is also located,
to recognize various forms of this phenomena. ACDEH is
currently and successfully managing, with several examples,
each of these scenarios.

3) The [SFRWQCB] has more experience with regulating dry
cleaning facilities and chlorinated solvents in ground
water as well as mediating co-mingled plume problems
between several responsible parties.

w
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Responge

The SFRWQCB does not, per se, regulate dry cleaning
facilities. The local agencies (e.g., CUPA agencies, fire and
building departments, POTWs, Bay Area Air Quality Management
District, etc.) regulate dry cleaning facilities. Therefore,
this.-statement has no merit.

- The SFRWQCE does have experience, however, managing the
assessment of chlorinated sgolvent plumes. The SFRWQCB has
experience dealing with multiple responsible parties and co-
mingled plumes. As stated in the response to Item 2, above,

ACDEH also has sizable experience with the management of such
cases and collateral issues.

4) A potential conflict of interest may prevent Alameda County
from rendering enforcement action against itself to
determine if their own storm drain system, which is
composed of cracked and degraded brick and concrete mascnry
constructed in the early 1900s, has provided a conduit for
uncontrolled stormwater runoff and potential spills from
offsite to transport hydrocarbons ongite.

Regsponse

This issue has already been addressed in response to Item 1,
above. The claim of "conflict of interest" has no merit.

In addition to addressing the applicant’s "reasons" for )
consideration by the Committee, it is important that the record
is clarified with respect to particular statements memorialized
by Mr. Goldman on page 2, section 2.0, Scoil and Groundwater
Sampling, of his supplemental site investigation summary.

It is important to understand the background of this case with
respect to the scope of work and goals for this recent phase of
the investigation at this site. As stated previously in response
to Item 1, above, several potential contaminant gource areas were
to be targeted, including USTs and floor drains or sumps. Both

soil and ground water were to be collected during this phase of
the project.

In my numerous digscussions with Mr. Goldman over the months
leading up to project implementation, I informed him that I
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intended to keep this project on a "tight rein." The reason for
this was two-fold: 1) I had been made aware that the applicant
and his son, Stuart Depper, had a well-documented history of
"foot dragging" with respect to various aspects of their
compliance with environmental regulations and agency mandates;
and, 2) I had been assigned the regpongibility through the
District Attorney’s Office to enforce orders of the Superior
Court with respect to the UST closures and environmental
investigation elements of their sentencing. I intended to ensure
work was completed appropriately and in a timely fashion.

After much discussion and some modification, the GeoSolv work
plan was eventually accepted by this office. The final number of
proposed Geoprobe®” "borings," as well as the suite of target
compounds sgelected for samples collected from each, were modified
from those initially proposed. Twelve (12) such borings were to
be emplaced, from which both soil and ground water were to be
collected and analyzed. As you are likely aware, Geoprobe® is a
"push-tool" technology, which does not in practice include the
use of a double-cased probe. The use of a Geoprobe®’ sampling
device was what was proposed by Mr. Goldman, and the use of a
Geoprobe® device is what was ultimately approved.

In addition, because of our collective knowledge of the locally
tight confines within the Glovatorium plant, a "limited access"
rig would be required. I was aware that Geoprobe’ markets
several such devices designed to accommodate the very conditions
we anticipated within the Glovatorium plant.

I was therefore surprised upon my visit to the site during the
August 1997 sampling activities when instead of a Geoprobe®
device, some other limited access push-tool sampling device was
employed for the project. Mr. Goldman describes it in his
submittal as an "Enviro-core" sampling device. I was informed in
the field that this device employees a conductor casing which it
drives along with the sampler rod, essentially creating a double-
cased hole. This feature is an idicsyncracy of this particular
device. The approved Geoprobe® device would not involve such a
double-cased hole.

It appears, based on Mr. Goldman’s accounts, that the Enviro-core
sampler was not capable of driving its rods to adeguate depth
sufficient to encounter ground water. Based on boring logs
submitted with the recent GeoSolv report, so called "refusal" was
reportedly reached at very shallow depths. Refusal was
reportedly reached at depths between 7' and 14’ below grade.
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It appears, therefore, the Enviro-core device did not provide
adequate static weight and/or down force to meet the regquired
scope of this initial phase of work at the site. Geoprobe®
limited access devices would have provided both adequate static
weight (up to 3700 lbs.) and down force (18,000 lbs.) sufficient
to complete this project quickly and efficiently.

Mr. Goldman informed me that August day that he planned to simply
place temporary casings into each of the holes and "come back
this winter" in hopes that water would have risen into the holes.
I told him this was not acceptable. I suggested he remobilize
the rig at each previously "drilled" hole, and attempt to push
only the inner sampler rod. I could tell Mr. Goldman was
somewhat distressed by this prospect, and initially balked at the
notion. '

I did indeed tell Mr. Goldman that if he wouldn’t comply with the
approved scope of work, and my request, I would find a consultant
who would. I intended to see to it that this project remained on
schedule. Mr. Goldman implies in his site investigation summary
that one should interpret from this request, and its absence from
ny field notes, something insidious. Mr. Goldman further implies
that the project may have been jeopardized by pushing the sampler
the few extra feet necessary to reach ground water. This is
ridiculous.

After much complaining, Mr. Goldman did, however, finally confide
in me that August day the reason he really wanted to wait until
the winter to collect water samples: it was because the project
was taking more time than he had budgeted for, that the applicant
still owed him money, and, consequently, he was feeling strapped
financially. He apparently felt that if he could close this
chapter of the investigation now, he would finally get some
financial relief. To demonstrate my reasonableness under the
circumstances, I requested he remcbilize the sampling device and
collect water samples from only 6 of the 10 boreholes located
within the Glovatorium plant which were originally subject to the
ground water sampling requirements.

I regret failing to memorialize thig information in my field
notes that day, too.

It has been a challenge, and, frankly, a distressing one at that,
to work with Mr. Goldman on this case. Mr. Goldman appears to
have lost his ability to perform the work and interpret the
results in a clear, professional, and objective manner. Review




Mr. Kenneth Selover

RE: 3815 Broadway, Oakland
January 29, 1998

Page 11 of 11

of the recent GeoSolv report presents countless examples of this,
from Mr. Goldman’s failure to implement the work plan as
expected, to apparent selective interpretations based on very
preliminary data, hearsay evidence, and presumption, to his lack
of attention for the details commensurate with such technical
work. I have had difficulty trying to understand it.

Please contact the undersigned should you require any additional
information or supporting documents.

-

Sincerely;ﬁ

Lgcétt_o. S¢ery, CHMM
Hazardou aterials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

enclosures

B elek Mee Ling Tung, Director
Richard Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Stephen Hill, SFRWQCB

Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office



ATTACHMENT 1

Unocal Station #0746
3943 Broadway
Cakland, CA

Semi-annual sampling report (excerpts)
Deceniber 8, 1997
and

Ground water flow maps from
September 192%4 - May 1997
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December 8, 1997
i

Tosco Marketing Company :
Environmental Compliance Department
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina R. Berry

RE:" Semi-Annual Data Report
Unocal Scrvice Station #0746
3943 Broadway

Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIEL TVITI

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the
wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The monitoring data
and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water flow direction during
the most recent semi-annual period is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on November 12, 1997, The monitoring wells were not purged
prior to sampling. Dissolved oxygen concentrations were measured and are presented in Table 3.
Water samples were collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA
vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery toa state-certified laboratory.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by

properly executed Chain 6f Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water samples
collected to date are summarized in Table 2. The concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as pasoline and benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this semni-annual period

are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the Chsein of
Custody documentation are attached to this report.

v

2401 'Btanwell Driva, Suite 300, Congerd, CA 84520
TEL: (510) 802-5120 FAX: (510) 889-1918
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MPDS-UN0746-13
December §, 1997
Page 2

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, ither naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services.

If you have any quesuons regarding this repart please do not hesitate to call Mr, Nubar Srabian at (510)
602-5120.

S_incerely.

MPDS Services, Inc.
Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

Hagop Kcvork P E.
Senior Staff Engineer

License No. C55734
Exp. Date: December 31, 2000

Attachments: Tables 1,2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custedy documentation

cc: M, Sarkis A, Soghomonian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

VMWL
MWw2*
MW3
MWw4
MW35
MWo6*
MW7+
MWB
MW9
MWi0*
MW1l*
MW12*

MWl
MwW2*
MW3
MWwa
MW5
MWa*
MW7+
Mw2
MW9
MWI10*
MW11*
Mwiz*

MW1
MWw2™
MW3
MW4
MW3
MWs*
Mw7*
MW8
Mwg

. MW10*
MWI11*
MWI2*

73.06 7.48 nm
71.48 0.84 nm
72.23 9.13 nm
72.37 8.92 " gm
72.11 9.27 nm
72.43 7.51 . om
73.76 7.88 - §m
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)t
70.31 10.22 nm
71.54 10.07 nm
68.52 9.66 nm
69.60 10.01 nm
(Monitored and Sampled on May 15, 1997)
7217 7.7 19.98
72.19 9.13 20.10
71.80 9.61 22.83
71.92 9,37 20.05
.71.97 9.41 20.60
72,53 7.41 19,97
73.17 8.47 18.08
70.55 10.46 21.58
70.64 0.89 22.04
70.82 10,79 21,90
66.53 11.65 19.24
67.89 11.72 17.67
(Monitored and Sampled on November 5, 1996)
72.64 7.90 20.03
70.34 10,58 20,09
70.77 10.64 22.82
71,29 10,00 20.05
70,97 - 10.41 20.60
72.31 7.63 19.97
72.97 8.67 18.03
WERLL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)
65.11 11.42 22,10
59.65 11,96 21,90
67.28 10.90 19.25
11.88 17.67

61.73

{(Monitored and Sampled on November 12, 1997)
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

" (Monitored and Sampled on May 6, 1996)

MW1 73.14 7.40 19.61 0 No 8.3
Mwz* 72,42 : B.90 19,83 0 - 0
MW3 _ 71.97 9.44 22.44 0 Yes 9
Mw4 72.59 8.70 20,00 C No 8
MWS5 72.35 9.03 19,81 0 Yes 7.5
Mwe* 72.14 7.80 19.58 0 - 0
MW7+ 73.49 8.15 20.00 0 - 0
MW3 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)
MW9 ' 71.52 5.01 21,95 0 No 9
MW10* 70.71 10.90 2174 0 - 0
Mwil* , 64.88 13.30 19.15 0 - 0
MWI12+ . 66.36 13,25 17.61 0 -- 0
T,
MW1 80.54
MW 81.32
MW3 . 81.41
Mwd 81.29
MWS5 81.38
MW$6 79.94
MW7 81.64
MW8 8141
MW5 80.53
MW10 81.61
Mwll 78.18
Mwi2 79.61
RW1 80.63
L] The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top
of the well casings.
* Monitored only.

b .Thc clevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mecsan Sea Lavel (MSL), per the
City of Oakland Benchroark BM#1336 (elevation = 82.28 feet MSL).

t Well was parked over by a wreck that could not be moved.
- Sheen determinetion was oot performed. -

nm = potmeasurad
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 11/1/89 ND ND 'ND ND 0.3 -
2715190 176 7.9 ND 2.3 2.8 -

“ 8/16/90 ND ND ND' ND "ND - -

B 11/7/90 45 ND . ND ND ND -
2125151 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/28/01 ND 'ND ND ND ND -
8/28/91 ND ND ND - ND ND -
11/19/91 ND ND . ND ND ND -
216092 ND ND ND . ND ND -
5/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/20/92 ND 0.75 ND ND ND -
2/24/93 1,100 280 4.9 120 140 -
5125/93 260 27 4.9 2.6 54 -
8125/93 'ND  ND ND ND - ND -
11/30/93 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . .
2/16/94 ND 0.84 ND ND 0.5 -
8/31/94 ND . ND 0.98 ND 0.84 -
11/10/94 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
207195 6,100 670 . ND 120 60 -
5/3/95 260 2 B 17 24 -
8/3/95 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
11/7/95 ND _ND ND ND ND -
516196 170 1.0 20 2.3 17 55
11/5/96 ND ND ND ND ND 5.2
511597 ND ND ND © ND ND 16
11/12/97 ND ND ND ND ND 1

MW2 11/1/89 200 ND ND 3.0 1.2 -
2/15/90 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/16/90 ND ND 6.7 ND ND -

v, 11/7/90 ND ND ND "ND ND -

2/25/91 ND 0.68 0.42 ND 0.86 -
5/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND -
21692 - ND 0.36 0.66 ND ©0.62 -
5/23192 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/20/92 510+ ND ND ND ND -
2/24/93 11,0004 ND ND ND ND -
5125193 1,300¢ ND ND ND ND 2,700
8/25/93 1500 ND ND ND ND -
11/30/93 480+ ND - ND ND ND -

2/16/94 3,200 ND ND ND ND
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWw2
(Cont)

MW3

MW4

5/31/94
8/31/94
11/10/94
2{7195
513198
8/3/95
11/7195¢%
516196

C11/1489

2/15/90
8/16/90
11/7/90

- 2125191
" 5128/91

8/28/91
11/19/91
216192
5113192
B/26/92
11/20/92
2124/93
5/25/93
8/25/93
11/30/93
2/16/94
3131194
8/31/94
11/10/94
277195
573195
8/3/95
11/7/95%
3/6/96
11/5/96
315/97
1112/97

2/15/90
8/16/90
11/7/90

. 2125191

5/28/91

1,100+ ND NP
3100 ND ND
9540 ND ND
1,600+ ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
SAMPLING DISCONTINUED*
13,000 57 48
20,000 1,700 2.100
6,800 600 660
42,000 1,400 5,000
37,000 730 2,900
24,000 570 1,100
16,000 650 2,200
22,000 250 440
24,000 600 1,800
25,000 300 130
20,000 690 1,500
1,100,000 ¢ 1,800 6,400

1.7
750
760

1,800
1,300
810
1,100
660
1,200
EBO

1,300 -

3.000

ND
ND

ND -

ND
ND

120
3,100
160
7,500
7,300
4,200
5,400

13,000

5,800
4,900
5,700
15,000

NOT SAMFPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

57,000
39,000
44,000
86,000
45,000
26,000
18,000
17,000
5,100
35,000
2,400
29,000

150
3,600
180
-22,000
38

910
670
500
3,300
1,400
740
39
110
48
2,200
110
2,000

8.0
430
1.5
600
ND

2,500
630
240

3,800

1,300
990
ND

26
ND
ND
ND
ND

8.0
17
0.37
1,300
ND

2,100
1,500
1,400
1,800
1,500
1,100
530
400
87
1,200
ND

- 1,800

10
230
6.3
780
ND

9,000
6,200

5,700

8,300
5,600
4,400
1,900
1,500
210
2,800
140
3,000

45
260
26
2,800
1.9

BBO

370
460
100
ND
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Mw4
(Cont)

MW35

8/28/91
11/19/91
2/6/92
5/23/92
B/26/92
11120/92
2/24/93
5/25/93
B/25/93
11/30/93
2/16/94
5/31/954
8/31/94
11/10/94
217195
513195
8/3/95
11/7/95
5/6/96
11/5/96
5115/97
1112197

2/15/90
B/16/90
11/7/90
2/25/91

5185517899

Summary of Laboratory Analyses

Table 2

Water

5/28/91
8/28/91 -
11719191
2/6192
523192
8/26/92
11/20/92
2/24/93
5/25/93
. B/25/93
- 11/30/93
2/16/94
5/31/94
B/31/94
11/10/94
217195
513/95
B/3/98

2,000 1,500 20 120 300
55 92 4.5 1.4 6.7
5,700 2,200 140 57 980
ND ND ND ND ND
120 86 .52 0.57 1.6
ND 6.2 ND 1.2 0.52
140 12 0.64 9,4 3.7
74 10 ND 46 1.8
640 100 1.1 100 2
200 28 ND 17 8.1
190 1 0.98 21 6.6
1,100 190 ND 100 58
400 17 0.94 14 52
7,700 1,800 280 460 1,300
540 47 ND 17 2.5
160 8.3 0.52 1.5 3.7
57 2.0 ND ND ND
ND ¢ 071 ND ND ND
1,200 12 1 15 36
700 32 o.M 1.8 1.3
51 ND ND ND ND
74 1.7 ND ND ND
24,000 1,500 1,700 260 3,600
16,000 1,400 1,900 2,800 660
20,000 640 1,100 670 3,000
25,000 950 1,300 900 3,500
24,000 2,300 3,400 1,300 6,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THH PRESENCE QF FREE PRCDUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE T0 THE PRESENCE OF FRER PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO .THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
43,000 1,500 1,200 1,600 6,700
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FRER PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

25,000 1,400 740 950 3,000
12,000 680 160 600 1,800 -
23,000 940 280 B10 2,700

P.28
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

P.22

MW5
(Cout)

MWé6

MW7

11/7/95¢
5/6/96
11/5/96
5/15/97
11/12/97

11/7/9Q
2/25191
3/28/91
8/28/91
11/19/91
2/6192
3/23/92
8/26/92
11/20/92
2/24/93
SI25193
B/25/93
11/30/93
2/16/94
8/31/94
11/10/94
211195
513195
8/3/95
1117195
5/6/96

11/7/180
2/25/91
S/28/91
8/28/91
11/15/91
2/6/2
5123192
8/26/92
117207192
2/24/93
5/235/93
B/25/93
11/30/93
2/16/94
8/31/94

40,000 510 280

13,000 200 ND

35,000 1,800 ND

10,000 490 ND

100 5.1 ND

ND ND ND

ND 037 - 04

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND. ND ND

ND ND ND

ND - ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND . ND ND
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND ND ND

ND ND 1.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND ND ND

ND ND ND
SAMFLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND ND ND
SAMPLING DISCONTINUED*

ND 'ND ND

70 ND ND

39 ND ND

ND ND ND

32 ND ND

“ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND ND ND

ND ND 0.8

1,000
180
1,300

ND
0.35

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

. ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

- ND

ND
0.73

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND-

5,700
610
4,500
1,300
ND

ND
1.5
0.42

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
1.6

ND
1.0

ND

ND
0,52
0.73

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.7
0,75

630
170
J80

74
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MW7
(Cont)

MWE

MWw9

11/10/94
217195
573195
8/3195

11/7/95

5/6/96

11/07/90
2125191
5/28/91
8/28/91
11/19/90
216/92
5123/92
8/26/92
11/20/92
2/24/93
3125193
8/25/93
11/30/93
2/16/94
5/31/94
8/31/94
11/10/94
2(7195
513195

.. Bf3/95

11/7/95¢
5/6/96
11/5/96
5/15/97
11/12197

11/7/90
2/25/91
5/28/91
B/28/91
11/19/91
2/6/92
523192
8/26/92
11/20/92

5195517899
Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
) Water

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
ND ND ND ND
SAMPLING DISCONTINUED*
4 700 B - 38 86
5,300 17 6.1 53
4,800 4,2 1.3 5.1
1,800 3.2 1.9 19
1,600 8.1 ‘1.8 19
2,600 4.1 7.0 31
2,100 8.6 1.6 1.7
1,800 12 8.0 4.0
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1,200 v 5.4 "~ ND 9.0
1,800 11 17 8.9
3,500 18 ND ND
990 4.9 1.8 2.4
350 3.0 1.0 0.73
1,800¢ ND ND ND
940 6.7 6.3 ND
230 1.4 0.95 Q.9
78 ND ND ND
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)
210 1.3 1.2 ND

WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)
WELL WAS INACCESSIELE (PARKED OVER)

" ND ND ND ND
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)

480 1.8 12 13
390 13 .1 2.8
0 60 0,43 6.8
450 17 0.9 13
360 17 0.48 15
660 41 1.0 33
460 18 0.66 1.4
250 13 ND 8.6

WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

ND
1.0

ND

300
170
74

52

93

28

13

21
29
ND
4.5
1.7
ND
16
1.1
1.0

ND

ND

47
14
1.4
14
11
15
3.2
3.8

43

-

-16
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Watsr

2/24/93  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

5725193 160 6.1
B/25/93 220 10
11/30/93 200 5.6
2/16/94 250 5.1
5/31/94 360 7.8
B/31/94 650 7.7
11/10/54 ND ND
217195 5 0.7
5/03/95 ND 0.35
8/3/95 91 1.1
11771195 - -
11/7/95% 130 1.5
5/6/96 860 6.1
11/5/96 84 0.74
5/15/97 ND ND
11/12/97 ND 0.55
2/6/92 ND ND
5/23/92 ND ND
8/26/92 ND ND
11/20/92 ND ND
2/24/93 ND ND
5/25/93 ND ND
8/25/93 ND ND
11/30/93 'WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
2/16/%94 ND ND
5/31/54 ND ND
8/31/94 ND ND
11/10/94 ND ND
2/7/95  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5/3/95 ND ND
§/3/9%  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
11/7/95 ND ND
5/6/96  SAMPLING DISCONTINUED®
2/6/92 ND ND
5/23/92 - ND ND
8/26/92 ND ND
11/20/92 ND ND
2124193 ND ND
5/25/93 ND ND

ND
ND
ND
1.3
0.97
2.8
ND
ND
0.67
ND

0.62
13
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
0.9
0.64
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.75

1.4

6.8

2.9

4.4

4.6

4.4

ND
0.8¢
1.3

ND
0.71
6.0

1.2

ND

ND

ND
ND

1.1
1.4
2.7
1.5
2,2
5.0
ND
ND
1.0

NP

ND
25
4.5
ND

ND
ND

ND-

ND
ND
ND

ND
0.91
0.54
ND

- 0.65

ND

ND
ND
ND

1.0

.11
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW11 8/25/93 ND . ND ND ND ND -
(Cont) 11/30/93 ND ND ND " ND ND --
2/16/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/31/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/31/94 ND ND 1.5~ ND 1.8 -
11/10/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
2/7/95  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY '
513195 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/3/9s  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
11/7/95 ND ND ND ND ND T e
5/6/96  SAMPLING DISCONTINUED*
Mwi2 8/26/92 ND - ND ND ND ND -
- 11/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/25/93 - ND ND ND ND ND -
§5/25/93  ND ND ND ND ND -
2/24/93 ND - ND ND ND ND -
2/16/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
8/31/94 ND ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND
5/31/94 ND ND 0.81 ND 0.82 -
11/10/94 ND ND ND ND ND --
2/7195  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY :
5/3/95 ND ND ND : ND ND -
I, 8/3/95  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
11/7/95 ND ND ND ND ND -

5/6/96  SAMPLING DISCONTINUED"*
¥ Sequoia Aualytical Laboratory hs identified the presence of MTEE at a level greater than or equal
to the taste and odor threshold of 40 pg/L ia the sample collected from this well.
. Sequoia Analytical Labomatory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did pot appear to be gasoline.

o Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be 8 gasoline and
noe-gasoline mixture,

" Sampling discontinned per Alameda County Health Care Services' letter dated January 24, 1996.

ND = Non-d=tectable,

MTBE = Methy! tart butyl ether,
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Table 2
Summary of Eaboratory Analyses
Watzsr

Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  The detection limit for results reported a8 ND by Sequéia Analytical Laboratory is equal 1o the
stated detzction limit times the dilution factor indicated on the jaboratory anaiytical shests.

Prior to August 1, 1993, the total purgeable petrolsum hydrocarbon (TPH ss gasoline) quantification
range used by Sequoia Anstytical Labomtory was C4 ~ C12. Since August 1, 1995,
the quantification range used hy Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Laboratory analyses data prior to Nwsmbar. 30, 1993, were provided by Kaprealian Engingering, Ioc.
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Table 3
Summary of Monitoring Data
11/12/97 MWL 4.16 .
MW3 3,27 "
MW4 RN *
MW5 ' 1.98 "
T MW-8 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED QVER)
MW9 402 . *
5/15/97 MW1 : 3,92 .
MWwW?2 3.01 *
. MW32 3.08 »
Mwi4 3,24 "
MW>5 2.10 .
MW6 2.9 "
Mw? 221 »
MW8 2.88 .
- MW% 3,04 b
MW10 1.61 .
MWwlil 1.68 .
MWI12 2.10 *
11/5/56 MWI1 312 .
MW3 2.03 ¥
MwW4 2.11 *
MW3 1.85 . -
MW-8 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)
MW9 2.98 A
516196 MWi 5.21 413
' MW3 3,18 3.40
MW4 3,78 5.67
MWS5 248 1.80
v, MW?S 423 3.25
11/7/95 MW3 - 1.68
MW4 - 8.43
MW3 ) - 1,79
RW1 - 2.13
B/19/9% MWwW2 - 2.77
MW3 - 2.06
MW4 : - 2.19

MW35 - 2.09
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Fage 12 0f 12
Table 3
Summary of Monitoring Data

¥ Wells were not purged prior to sampling.
-- Indicates measurement was 0ot taken,
mg/L = milligrama per litar

Note : Measurements wers taken using a LaMottz DO4000 dissolved oxygen mater.

.15
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Base modified from 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. Oakland East and West Quadrangles ————
(both photorevised 1980) : :

Approx. scale feet
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ATTACHMENT 2

Earl Thompson site
316 - 38th Street
“Oakland, CA

The Sutton Group
Document transmittal
March 14, 1996

Lab data for UST liquid samples



BOCUMENTTRANSMITTAL = THE SUTTON GROUP
' e o . Eng:neenng and Environmental
Services
51 Shuey Drive
Moraga California, 94556-2620
phone (510) 631- 1688 fax (510) 631-1371

TO: Madhulla Logan
of Alameda County Health Agency

DATE: March 14, 1996

PRO,TECT: 316 38th Street, Oakland ' ‘PROJECT No.:3030
SUBJECT: Laboratory analysis of samples performed August 1995

INITIATOR: John R. Sutton,

- Attached please find a copy of aboratory analytical certificates for this project. The analysis
was performed on samples of fluids in the tanks. Samples were collected by our staff-on August
4, 1995. Analysis was performed by Chromolab of Pleasanton.

You also asked for Mr. Thompson’s address:
It 1s: _

Ear]l W. Thompson, Sr.

P.O. Box 213

Meadow Valley, CA, 936359

phone: (916) 283-4025

4

If you have questions or desire additional information, please call mé~

N\
‘\_\““.
attachment
cc: Mr. Earl W. Thompsen, Sr. w/o attachment
sg/3030it03.doc
“g\%ﬁi’cj‘é\ N




B AR V- =-T S (
- .CHROMALARB, INC.

+ Environmental Services (SDB)
August 15, 1995
SUTTON GROUP

Atten: John Sutton
- Project: SG3030
Received: August 8, 1995

analysis,
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Sampled: August 8, 1995
Run: 8030-D

Kerosene Diesel
Spl # Samplsa ID (ug/L) {ug/L)

Submission #: 9508110

re: 1 sample for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: August 11, 199s
Analyzed: August 11, 19595

Motor 0il

98476 8/8-3A,3B,3C 2900 N.D.

Reporting Limits 500 500
Blank Result N.D. 86.00
Blank Spike Result (%) - --

T

Dennis Mayugba

‘ N.
For above sample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED 10X DUE TO DILUTION.

e

Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

o.
IR
\ W .3;&0%%\‘:9

QAR
MONRO

1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1098

08/15 7439150 Federal ID #68-0140157

RRL

N:QQCT26 DENNIS 15:01:37
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviranmental Services (SDB)

August 15, 1995
SUTTON GROUP
Atten: John Sutton

Project: SG3030
Received: August 8, 1995

re: One sample for Volatile Or

Method: EPA 8240/8260
SampleID: 8/8-3A,3B, 3C
Sample #: 98476

Sampled: August 8, 1995

Analvte

Submission #: 9508110

ganic Compounds analysis.

Matrix: LIQUID

Run-:

8050-0

RESULT

REPORTING

Analyzed: RAugust 14, 1995

LIMIT RESULT
(ug/L) (ug/L})

BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT
(%)

ACETONE

BENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM

BROMOMETHANE

METHYL ETHYL KETONE
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
2~-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
CHILOROFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE

CIS- 1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2- DICHLOROPROPANE

CIS- 1,3~DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS - 1,3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE

2 -HEXANONE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
METHYL ISOBRUTYL KETONE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROFLUQOROMETHANE
VINYL, ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE

TOTAL XYLENES%é;
Oleg emtsov
Chemist

8

=
oogoo

2= EEE R

N

PZZZ?ZZZ?ZNHZZ

0

[ e - .

[#%

=lejvivivielelw)

slvivislelvivivie]

(=lvivivislvlvivi=lv]e]

(ug/L)

MML\Jt\.)M[\)[\)MNl\JN[\Jl\JNNMNMNMNMMMNNNMNMNMMMMI&

Y R R M H R E R E A 2 2 R H AR
UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

YA K

Alil Kharrazi
Organic Manager

86
92
77
87
96

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

08/13 7439150

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

N:QCT26 OLEG 16:32: 10
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CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

August 11, 1995

SUTTON GROUP

Submission #: 9508075

Atten: John Sutton
Project: 316-38th St Project#: SG 3030
Received: August 4, 1995
re: 2 samples for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Sampled: August 4, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: August 8, 1995
Run: 7348-D Analyzed: August 9, 1995
Kerosene Diesel Motor Oil
Spl # Sample ID {ug/L) {ug/L) (ﬁgLL)
98236 8/4-1A,B,2A,B. : N.D. 5000
For above sample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED 100X DUE TO DILUTION
98237 8/4-4A,B,5A4,B 3500 N.D. N.D.

For above sample:

Sample profile is similar to that of stoddard solvent.

Reporting limits raised 10X due to dilution.

Reporting Limits 50 50 500
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D,
(%) - - 96 --

Blank Spike Result

F {/.-——* .
Dennis Mayugba
Chemist

o

Ali Kharrézi
Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

08/11 743-2150 N:QC726 YT 17:22:59 -




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirgnmental Services (SDB)

August 11, 1995

SUTTON GROUP

Submigsion #: 9508075

0t/

Oleg Nemtsov
Chemist

AL

Ali K
Organ

har#azi
ic Manager

Atten: John Sutton
Project: 316-38th St Project#: SG 3030
Received: August 4, 1995
re: One sample for Volatlle Organic Compounds analysis.

Method: EPA 8240/8260

SampleID: 8/4-1A,B,2A,B

Sample #: 98236 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: August 4, 1995 Run: 8016-0 Analyzed: August 11, 1995

REPQORTING BLANK BLANEK SPIKE

: RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analvyte {ug/L) (ug/I} {ug/L) (%)
ACETONE 4700, 200 N.D. --
BENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. 102
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
BROMOFORM N.D. 50 N.D. --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N.D. 50 N.D. --
-.CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D, --
CHLORORENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. 105
CHLOROETHANE . N.D. 50 N.D. --
' 2-CHLORCETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. 50 N.D. --
CHLOROFORM N.D. 50 N.D. --
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. -~
1l,2-DICHLOROETHANE 180 50 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE . N.D. 50 N.D. 104
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE W.D. 50 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
CiS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, 50 N.D. -~
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
ETHYLBENZENE 180 50 N.D. --
2~-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. --
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D, -—
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 4700 50 N.D. --
STYRENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TOLUENE 210 50 N.D. 92
1,1,1-TRICHLORQOETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,Ll,2-TRICELOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TRICHLOROETHENE 110 50 N.D. 103
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D, 50 N.D. --
VINYIL. ACETATE N.D. 50 N.D. --
VINYL, CHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D. -=
TOTAL XYLENES 2200 50 N.D. --

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157-

08/11 T43-8150

MN:QCT26 OLEG 17:26:53




CHROMALAB, INC.

P S————

Environmental Services (SDB)

August 11, 1995 Submission #: 9508075
SUTTON GROUP

Atten: John Sutton
Project: 316-38th St ' Project#: SG 3030
Received: August 4, 1995
re: One sample for Volatile Organic Compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 8240/8260
SampleID: 8/4-4A,B,5A,B

Sample #: 98237 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: August 4, 1995 Run: 8016-0 Analyzed: August 11, 1995
REPORTING BLANK RLANK SPIRKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyte (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
ACETONE 170000 4000 N.D. --
BENZENE N.D.” 200 N.D. 102
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. - -
BROMOFORM - N.D. 200 N.D. --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. - -
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N.D. 200 N.D. -
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. -
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 200 N.D. 105
CHLOROETHANE . N.D. 200 N.D. --
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. 200 N.D. --
CHLCOROFQORM N.D. 200 N.D. --
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. -
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D,. --
1l,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D, - -
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. 104
CIS-1,2~-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. -
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
CIiS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 200 N.D. -
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 200 N.D. --
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 200 N.D. - --
2 -HEXANONE N.D. 200 N.D. --
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. --
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE N.D. 200 N.D. -
STYRENE- N.D. 200 N.D,. --
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROQETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. - -
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D, 200 N.D. --
TOLUENE N.D. 200 N.D. 92
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. - -
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
TRICHLORCETHENE N.D. 200 N.D. 103
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. --
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 200 N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. --
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 200 N.D, -
Ole Nemtsov . Ali Khagrazi

Chemist - Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
G 239150 Federal ID #68-0140157 NQET2S OLEG 173117




CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

. Date/Time Received g/9/9§, (750

Client 'Nama ST 7' ()A/

. Date /  Time

Project 56 '50?3.@ ' Received by . J oo 4..07‘-2)
Reference/Subm #2328@/?@8 /1O Carrier name ,
checkww g,/cz»/?S/- Logged in by,
by ¢ - D) Initiale / Date

signature / / Date Matrix 2
shipping container in good condition? -7 NA Yesg No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact Broken Yes No
cugtody seals on sample bottles? Intact Broken Yes No
Chain of custody preaent? Yea-h///;c
Chain of custody olgned when relinquished and received? Yes_" No
chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes_t—" Mo
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes_(~7 MNo

Yeo \/No

Samples intact?
Yes_on__ No

NA Yes p/’//ﬁo
NA Yes C No_ A

Yeg_ |~ Ho

. sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

VOA vialp have zero headspace?

Trip Blank received?

All wamples received within holding time?

Container temparature?

pH upon receipt <2 ‘plt adjusted

Any NQ responge mugt ba detalled in the comments section below. If items are not
epplicable, they should be marked NA.

Check performed by: NA

Client contackted? . pate contacted?

Contacted by?

Perpon contacted?

Regarding?

Commenbd:

Corrective Action:

SMPLRECD.CX




//O/ ?54/7(“-_-_‘ SUBM #: 9508110 REFP: PM 2328 O

CLIENT: SUTTOM

CHROMALAB, INC. 1220 QuanyLane - i DUEF 08715795 | ain of Custody

510/484-1919 »  FEF #:23280

_
Environmental Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094) swavtky to q‘\\ DATE 8 IQJ Ic\‘ﬁ PAGE l of I
- )
PROJ. MGR _ﬂé\’\!ﬂ S-R\*GQ o =
S G 2= i o
COMPANY o Gruvap . - Jw w |0 - 5 3 @
¥ [ - . ¥} -] U A - T
aooress 5/ Shaey Rz, - U-’g‘;g G‘ES% Ba‘.‘gg w 3% ~ :Z: z
—— bl U = 5 e m st =
Mwsan O 94556 2 o18a|E8128|9 |Z8|SE]EE 3g ARNE g
) (@ 2[RRI 12| 9s)2 RS & §l%0 Sl - |3 Ny 3
AS (SIGNATRE) (PHONENO) F ENI| & < || 815 5 Stg,ua daol 2| S/02 <t 2 1848 € &G I u
o) 833-3850 |3s|3E|BS(E2(5810%(58]2s] S|a3 oS 3 SRR S
5 ) b r“iﬁ'”ﬁ.ge”(m‘m{m:\‘ON oD (B VL T - L&l =~ @
rFaxno) O 2|00 S8|SS|ESI28(S8 &58|=g J| 2|23 2 |2 3
| Rt il R N S S E S S E I R L R g
EElET|EdlpE|2E|Rs| 3|02 Siox SE| v jaE R SElT S z
= - 1o Y . :
u/e 3a /«%5 A4 4@ Hel >< $
. s) ><
[+ ot :l
8/8-3 8 Sk hs] 259 Al
o
S /e -3¢ /sles| Uns )(
PROJECT INFORMATION ' SAMPLE RECEIPT ' QUISHED By AELINQUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISHED BY 3
PROJECT NANE: - TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS X s \ {&\M-«_»v\k\
PROJECT NUMBER HEAD SPACE T\' (SIGHATURE) : _ {TiME) | (SIGNATURE) (1IME} | BIGNATURE) (FIME}
- TS
= 563030 REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD v R Mo S SN :
P.O. ¥ ) {PRINTED NAME) [OATE) [ (PRINTED NAME) (DATE) § [PRINTED NAME) (DATE}
CONFORMS TO RECORD Y | Surtan Gmwp Spjag
fﬂNDAHD T {COMPAMY) COMPAN OMPAN
TAT 5-DAY 24 | 48 {722 | oteEn : " (COMPANY,
e m AECEIVED BY 2. [ RECEWED BY (LABORATORY) 3
NS/ICOMMENTS
T\ 853“2? 17.39
(SIGNATURE} ('WE) | SIGNATURE) (TIME) | (SIGNATURE) Mgy
. Rude T\\chLoi-o Y
; B [PRINTED NAME) {DATEI {PRINTED NAME) (DATE} [ (PRINTED MAME) [DATE)
Cheama Lah
[COMPANT) [COMPANY) (LAB}




CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Cclient Name:f%47jﬁfbhf 63426}3{/153 Date/Time R?fg}ved K/{/féff—‘ ;

Dake Tinme

" project f;Z?Cj/, s Received by :;é’fi Y _
Reference/Subm ﬁ;z 27§4#C/}5§D€a97i;” Carrier name B

Check 42%;;25&25; Eﬁ/@g/éis.y Logged in by /2?42» fz/gc/E%S"

Initisle / Date
e Signatureij' / Date Matrix ;{GL<£7 :

shipping container in good conditlon? " . NA, Yes Ho
Cuetody seals present on gshipping container? Intact Broken Yeg No
. Intact Broken Yes No

custody seals on sample bottles?

Yes L//f No
Yesn \/ HNo

Chain of custody present?
Chain of cuatody oigned when relinquished and recelved?

Chain of custody agrees with mample labele? Yes_.~ HNo
Sampleé in proper container/bottle? Yeg_ .~ HNo
samples intack? | Yeo Mo
'Sufticient-sample volume for.indicated test? Yeg .~ No

NA Yes \// No

VoA vialy have zero headopace? S
' NA Yes Ho

g \/// Ho

Trip Blank received?

All gamples recaived within holding time?

Container temparatura?

pH upon recelpt pu adjusted Check performed by! NA
If ltems are not

Any NQ response must be detailed in the comments section below.
applicable, they vhould be marked HA,

Client contacted? . Date contacted?
Person contacted? Contacted by?
Regarding?

Commentg:

Corrective Action:

SHPLRECD.CX
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1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

CHROMALAB INC 510/484-1916 +» Facsimile 510/484-1096

Environmental Services (SDB) (DOHS 1024) ' DATE

Chain of Custody
?/L")‘?b’ PAGE ! OF!

. LYSIS REPORT ' ]
PROJ. MGH. \)U_\_b) 5 OTT D _ ” <l ..,:!Illall
COMPANY __ JOTTOD S ZHoF @ w |3 " ' ZleB| = i
5 gs| Y © v - — 4
ADDRESS 10 CRowy Crpd Yo Gﬂ :-§ Bl < 8‘:‘?3""’ wo 5;"; g N 4 z
L) == .- 288 ig -:,?:*(‘;' 2"" gl ~ |= <
_ 4 %S5 8« 1E2168|S |29 5R[es] _ =Y S E2 3
- vClvBlESEqlET|Ug|22|ow| B B|L6 % Ui 512 3
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8-3850 182188 8512 <(22lwl28lEsl S|82(8E Al B eS| 3 |EE Z
(FaxNo) OQI0xIBRIZS[IB|EC|<E]28 B[CS|S8| \n| 2| 2 (23] 2|32 g
: zxizblzs|2n|8(3 5182525552 (5s| (5| 3 |26| 6 |ES 3
SAMPLE ID. pate  TIME MATRIX preserv. R ERIEEI R IEE EE EE B A A M A R R I A 2
1 [-4
7)-4 pf;ﬁﬁf‘r.f? ¢ B v
PROJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIPT - RELINQUISHED BY 1. I RELINQUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISHED BY a
PROJECT NAME: TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS 8
PACJECT NUMBER 5'0 / HEAD SPACE (SIGNATURE} ' [TIME] ] (SIGNATURE) - (TIME) | (SIGNATURE)} (TIME)
¢
- REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD [PRINTED NAME] DATE) || (PRINTED NAME) . (DATE) § (PRINTED NAME) [CATE)
CONFORMS TO RECORD
AN ! COMPAN COMPAN P
TAT ({;_D::‘"D ) 2 | a8 72 ) omen K i oM aaeadl
| RECENED BY i | ReCEnNED BY 2 | AECEVED BY (LABORATORY) 3
SPECIAL ln‘sm iﬁNSICOMMENfS:
[SIGNATURE) MIME) | (SIGNATURE} MME} | (SIGNATURE) {TIME)
{PRINTED NAME) {DATE) | (PRINTED NAME) (DATE} | (PRINTED NAME) (DATE)
(COMPANY) {COMPANY) LAB}
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094)

SUBM #: 2508075 REFR:

PM
CLIENT: CL
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REF #3:23%44

S
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e S [H4
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PROUECT HAME:
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PROJECT NUN}GER HEAD SPACE [s:GNA'fUHE) L (TIME} | (SIGRATURE) MNE} [ (SIGNATURE) (TIME)
e . A )S
599 REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD K‘J AYLL !
PO.# /’/._7’\\ {PRINTED NAME} {DATE) | (PRINTED NAME) (DATE] | (PRINTED HAME} DATE)
CONFORMS TO RECORD ' '
/STANDAHD [COMPANY)
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. )
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ATTACHMENT 3

City of Oakland
Publiec Works Agency

Memorandum

January 28, 1998

and

Alameda County
Public Works Agency

Correspondence

January 29, 1998



Public Works Agency
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B CITY oF QAKLAND

g—

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 1333 BROADWAY, SUITE 330A - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

January 28, 1998

To: Scott Seery :
Alameda County Environmental Health Services

RE: ROCKRIDGE BRANCH OF GLEN ECHO CREEK BETWEEN MANILLA AVENUE
AND BROADWAY AND 38TH STREET AND 40TH STREET

Oakland’s storm drain system is owned by several entities, including the City of Qakiand, the
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District {ACFCD), and several private
property owners. And while the City and ACFCD are ofien responsible for enforcing local, state, and

 federal storm water pollution laws, the ultimate responsibility for many storm water quality problems
rests with individuals who are inclined to disregard the law.

The following are a few summaries that may help clear up and questions you have had about the
Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo Creek between Manilla Avenue and Broadway and 38th Street and
40th Street:

Storm Drain Qwnership and Responsibility

From the records and maps available at the City, and to the best of my current knowledge, the City
of Oakland does not own the section of creek and culvert of the Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo
Creek between Manilla Avenue and Broadway and 38th Street and 40th Street. From our records,
there is also no indication that the Alameda County or the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District owns this section. Qur records imply that the section of creek and culvert is
privately owned and is part of each parcel that it passes though. However, if absolute verification is
required, I would recommend a complete title search by a title company. Please note that an
easement granted to the City is not valid unless it is accepted and recorded by the City.

Upstream and downstream of the site, culverted sections of the Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo
Creek and storm drains draining into the creek are owned by various private property owners and by
the City of Ozkland. All of the open sections of the creek are privately owned. In general, the storm
drain system within the public right of way is the City’s responsibility to maintain, and the storm drain
systems on private property are the private property owners’ responsibility to maintain, unless there
is a written agreement accepted by the City.
r nditi ulv '

On May 12, 1997, 1 visually inspected the arch of the culvert in question from the bottom of the
culvert manhole on 38th Street. As far as I could see from that position, the arch of the culvert
'appeared to be in excellent condition. :

(510) 238-6688
FAX (510) 2387286
TDD (510) 238-7644
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RE: ROCKRIDGE BRANCH OF GLEN ECHO CREEK BETWEEN MANILLA AVENUE AND'
BROADWAY AND 38TH STREET AND 40TH STREET

rent r Ou
We do not have sufficient information to describe a typical range of dissclved petroleum

hydrocarbons in Oakland’s storm water. We do know, however, that storm water quality is poorer
"during the first rain of the rainy season, Storm water quality of Ozkland’s Creeks ranges from poor - ,
to excellent. In many of the creeks, the water quality is good enough to support significant aquatic
life. Recently, we have discovered rainbow trout in some of our creeks. We will be studying aquatic
life in more of the creeks in the near future, including Glen Echo Creek.

If you have any further questibns about this matter, please cail me at 238-0344.

Sincerely,

A oy

H. Joseph Trapp
Assistant Engineer I1

cc: Brooke Levin, PWA Environmental Services Program Manager
Andrew Clark-Clough, PWA Environmental Program Supervisor
Mike Neary, Supervising Engineer, FWA Engineering Design

TOTAL P.@3
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'COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

.PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

1399 Elmhurst Street » Hayward, CA 94544-1395
' (510) 670-54%0

January 29, 1998

Mr' Scott Seery

AlaJ.meda County Envirommental Health Servwes
Environmentat : Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Ala‘meda California 94502-6577

De?: Mr. Seery:
Suﬂ)ject: Your'Memorandum Dated January 26, 1998
I _

The following comments are made in response to the numbered questions asked in your

orandum dated January 26, 1998 to Joe Trapp at the City of Oakland, Office of
Public Works.

1. {The storm drain in question, Line B-1, is in private ownership or within the City of
Ozkland eaement both upstream and downstream of 38" Street. Upkeep is the
responsibility of the property owner or possibly, where the City has easement, the
ICity of OQakland. In sither case, the Alameda County Flood Control District has no
respons1b1hty of any kind.

- 2. \Ownership a.nd respon51b1111y may change along the alignment, but never to the
District.

3. IThe source of water that feeds into the storm drain is outlined on the attached
drainage area map on which the reach in question is highlighted in green. This line
altimately dlscha:ges into Line B and then Lake Memtt There are numerous inlets
jalong Liune B-1. : :

4. 'Toour knm,%rledge, the District has never inspected this reach of Line B-1.

P.82
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5. 1 Qur records

water from

If you require

Erlclosure

t
OHK:HEAmbe | .
1

|

M, Scott Scer):[ . | -2 | January 28, 1998

s indicate that District Water Resources personnel have never sampled

any ﬂlﬂher information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 670-5456.

Line B-1. That is the responsibility of the City of Oakland.

Yours truly.
— X o
GV

QOusama H. Kawar
~ Assistant Director of Public Works

TOTAL P.B3



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 26, 1998
TO: Joe Trapp, Oakland Public Works 238-7286 FAX
FROM: Scott Seery 567-6783 337-9335 FAX

SUBJ: Storm drain responsibility, area of Manilla and 38th
Streets .

As we discussed last week by phone, the owners of the former
Glovatorium drycleaning plant (3815 Broadway) have applied to
Cal-EPA’s "Site Designation Committee" to assign the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) the oversight responsibility
for the environmental investigation at this site, removing the
Health Department. from that role. In their application to Cal-
EPA, applicants have asserted as one point of reason that a
brick-lined storm drain passing below the site has been
compromised structurally, and that contaminants entrained in
water flowing within have "likely" impacted their site and San
Francisco Bay. Applicants further assert this storm drain is
owned by Alameda County, and therefore, constitutes a conflict of
interest as a county-owned utility should the Health Department
continue as lead agency.

In order to respond to this particular point, I have sought your
assistance regarding several storm drain issues. Please answer
the following gquestions:

1) Who "owns" the subject storm drain upstream of 38th Street?
Downstream? Who has responsibility for its upkeep?

2) Do ownership and/or responsibility change along the storm
drain alignment, in other words, do either change as the drain
passes from below city easement to private property to city
easement again?

3) I understand that the subject storm drain is part of the Glen
Echo system of drains, and represents a culvertized former
creek channel. What source of water feeds this storm drain?
Where does the drain discharge? Are there other inlets to
thig storm drain?

4) During your inspection of the 38th Street segment of this
drain in May 1997, did you notice any internal portion of the
structure to be riddled with holes, cracks, and very serious
deeps gaps in the brick and concrete masonry liner?

5) What is the typical (ppm) range of dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds in water sampled from storm drains in
the city as a whole? 1Is it ever higher in storm water
collected after the first rain event of the season?

Thank you in advance for your assistance.
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1||||! | | CITY of OAKLAND

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 1333 BEROADWAY, SUITE 330A - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Public Works Agency {510} 238-6688

| FAX (510) 238-7286
Japuary 28, 1998 TDD (510) 238-7644

To: Scott Seery
Alameda County Environmental Health Services

RE: ROCKRIDGE BRANCH OF GLEN ECHO CREEK BETWEEN MANILLA AVENUE
AND BROADWAY AND 38TH STREET AND 40TH STREET

Oakland’s storm drain system is owned by several entities, including the City of Oakland, the
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (ACFCD), and several private
property owners. And while the City and ACFCD are often responsible for enforcing local, state, and

- federal storr water pollution laws, the ultmmate responsibility for many storm water quality problems
rests with individuals who are inclined to disregard the law.

—

The following are a few summaries that may help clear up and questions you bave had about the
Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo Creek between Manilla Avenue and Broadway and 38th Street and

40th Streef;
S Drai hi Responsibi

From the records and maps available at the City, and to the best of my current knowledge, the City
of Oakiand does not own the section of cresk and culvert of the Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo
Creek between Manilla Avenue and Broadway and 38th Street and 40th Street. From our records,
there is also no indication that the Alameda County or the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District owns this section. Our records imply that the section of creek and culvert is
privately owned and is part of each parcel that it passes though. However, if absolute verification is
required, I would recommend a complete title search by & titte company, Please note that an
easement granted to the City is not valid unless it is accepted and recorded by the City.

Upstream and downstream of the site, culverted sections of the Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo
Creck and storm drains draining into the creek are owned by various private property owners and by
the City of Oakland. All of the open sections of the creek are privately owned. In general, the storm
drain system within the public night of way is the City’s responsibility to maintain, and the storm drain
systems on private property are the private property owners’ responsibility to maintain, unless there
is a written agreement accepted by the City.

r nditi ulve
On May 12, 1997, T visually inspected the arch of the culvert in question from the bottom of the
culvert manhole on 38th Street. As far as I could see from that position, the arch of the culvert
'appeared to be in excellent condition. :
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RE: ROCKRIDGE BRANCH OF GLEN ECHO CREEK BETWEEN MANILLA AVENUE AND
BROADWAY AND 38TH STREET AND 40TH STREET

Apparent Water Quality

We do not have sufficient information to describe a typical range of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons in Oakland’s storm water. We do know, however, thst storm water quality is poorer
"during the first rain of the rainy season. Storm water quality of Oakland’s Creeks ranges from poor
1o excellent. In many of the creeks, the water quality is good enough to support significant aquatic
life. Recently, we have discovered rainbow trout in some of our creeks. We will be studying aquatic
life in more of the creeks in the near future, including Glen Echo Creek.

If you have any further questions about this matter, please call me at 238-6544.
Sincerely,
s
Wy
H. Joseph Trapp
Assistant Engineer I1
cc: Brooke Levin, PWA Environmental Services Program Manager

Andrew Clark-Clough, PWA Environmental Program Supervisor
Mike Neary, Supervising Engineer, PWA Epgineering Design

TOTAL P.@3
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‘COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

;PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

1399 Rimhurst Strect = Hayward, CA 94544-1395
' (510) 670-5480

January 29, 1998

. Mr, Scott Seery
A'l:imeda County Enwmmnental Health Servmes
Environmental Protection Division
1 ljl Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alalmeda, Califorma 94502-6577

De§r Mr. Seery:
Suﬁject Your'Memorandum Dated January 26, 1998

Th followmg commcnts are made in responsc to the numbered questions asked in your

mefnorandum dated January 26, 1998 to Joe Trapp at the City of Oakland, Office of
Pubhc Works.

1. {The storm drain in question, Line B-1, is in private ownership or within the City of
Qakland easement both upstream and downstream of 38" Street. Upkeep is the
responsibility of the property owner or possibly, where the City has easement, the
ICity of Oakland. In either case, the Alameda County Flood Control District has no
respons1b1l1ty of any kind.

2. Ownership and responmb:hty may c¢hange along the alignment, but never to the
District.

3. iThe source of water that feeds into the storm drain is outlined on the attached
drainage area map on which the reach in question is highlighted in green. This line
ultimately discharges into Line B and then Lake Memtt There are numerous inlets
along Line B-1. :

4. 'Toour knoq;vledge, the District has never inspected this reach of Line B-1.
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Mr! Scott Scer)i . o -2- January 28, 1998

5. | Qur records indicate that District Water Resources personnel have never sampled
water from‘Line B-1. That is the responsibility of the City of Oakland.
|

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 670-5456.
|

Yours truly.
—_— % o
: , G

Ousama H. Kawar
| "Assistant Director of Public Works

Enclosure |
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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

399 Elmhurst Street + Hayward, CA 94544-1395
(510) 670-5480 DUFED - 1t aiae

January 29, 1998

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Seery:
Subject: Your Memorandum Dated January 26, 1998

The following comments are made in response to the numbered questions asked in your
memorandum dated January 26, 1998 to Joe Trapp at the City of Qakland, Office of
Public Works.

1. The storm drain in question, Line B-1, is in private ownership or within the City of
Qakland easement both upstream and downstream of 38" Street. Upkeep is the
responsibility of the property owner or possibly, where the City has easement, the
City of Oakland. In either case, the Alameda County Flood Control District has no
responsibility of any kind.

2. Ownership and responsibility may change along the alignment, but never to the
District.

3. The source of water that feeds into the storm drain is outlined on the attached
drainage area map on which the reach in question is highlighted in green. This line
ultimately discharges into Line B and then Lake Merritt. There are numerous inlets
along Line B-1.

4. Toour knowlédge, the District has never inspected this reach of Line B-1.



M. Scott Seery -2- January 28, 1998

5. Our records mndicate that District Water Resources personnel have never sampled
water from Line B-1. That is the responsibility of the City of Oakland.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 670-5456.

Yours truly.

Olm
Ousama H. Kawar
Assistant Director of Public Works

Enclosure

OHX:HEA:nbe




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES "

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
~ Telephone (510) 567-6700

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: Jam. 22 19 2%

TO: J?D(M Fensfer macher
Al Co Pod Benl Lstate
FAX#(___ ) _7%2~-(73%

Total number of pages including cover sheet c;l

FROM: _SeaTt SEERY 76733
freber

NOTE:
PLEASE RESPOND BY FAX ONLY.
Thanks B our befp. T teah o feflr from ACP

Sfaﬁ&j Ros from e, sespect 12 au_‘mvsﬁrf@/ responsit: //7)2/

of [ for nofed  Stoom Aropn  em attaclieds LYY L
! (SMILE) HAVE A NICE DAY
DO SOMETHING FOR CUR ENVIRONMENT

Aesperattely masch respense maxt coek so L ey
Sudaa T rebuttal fo Cal-E04 Sewrerc | 0Q47.s m advance
637£ Lobo. S"/oeam:; “lﬁqmal'v‘? c.(aamz,vp o'!( 5;746 )




v @ @ v
- copvuian 1995 Honmas Do Mipew

w

- e e w e ww W W

SAN @Eﬁmm 4

FRANCISCO
BAY

MAP

/648

—— - —




Stormwater
Sample
Location

Q=g I~}

NZ X Sty
X sy 0 R
8 B e 5V

¥ a
c.:- < (230-52) 3{ a2 . cl
sbtYe ‘/" "":’ & l
-




Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office
Thomas J. Orloff, District Attormey

January 13, 1998

Francis McChesney

State Water Resources Control Board
901 P Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Opposition to Application for Transfer of Oversight
From Alameda County to the SFRWQCB
3815 Broadway, Oakland, CA
People v. Depper (Alameda County Superior Court No. 116653 A&B)

Dear Ms. McChesney:

It has come to our attention that Robert and Stuart Depper, the owner and operator
of the contaminated site formerly known as the "Glovatorium”, are seeking to have the
site designated as one inappropriate for local (County) oversight. Please accept this letter
as an objection to any such designation.

The Deppers have committed a variety of environmental crimes over a period of
years, culminating in their being criminally charged and convicted. Both are currently on
probation in the Alameda County Superior Court, with one explicit condition of probation
being that they comply with instructions from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health regarding the site investigation and any necessary remediation. In
other words, a Superior Court judge has specifically ordered each defendant to comply
with instructions from the County.

Consumer & Environmeantal Protection Division, Airport Corporate Centre, 7677 Cokport Street, Sulte 400, Qakland, CA 94621 Phone (510) 5699281 Fax £66-0505



Francis McChesney
State Water Resources Control Board
January 13, 1998

Page 2

They are now seeking to escape this oversight, hoping for more casual scrutiny.
Such a request is inappropriate because:

1.

Such an action would "have the effect of reversing a regulatory or
enforcement action initiated by an agency that has jurisdiction over the site,
a facility on the site, or an activity." (H&S §25262(a)(2)). (Taking the
oversight away from the County would actually be contrary to and require
modification of a Superior Court order.)

Alameda County is the appropriate agency for oversight because it "has
accepted responsibility for overseeing the site investigation or remedial
action at the site, and is certified, or has been approved by a state agency to
conduct that oversight." (H&S §25262(c)(2)(d)(iii)). (The County has
already been delegated this responsibility as a Local Oversight Program
("LOP")). .

Enclosed, to provide you with some background regarding the Deppers, are:

1.

the Sentencing Memorandum in the criminal case, setting forth the facts and
crimes charged;

a newspaper article regarding Judge Lambden's comment that these
defendants had committed a "murderous assault on the earth”;

my letter to the probation officer setting forth the terms and conditions of
the probation of Robert Depper (Stuart was ordered to comply with the
same terms at a different time), and

the Petition to Revoke Probation filed afier these defendants actually
refused to comply with the order that they commence the environmental
investigation.



Francis McChesney

State Water Resources Control Board
January 13, 1998

Page 3

It should be noted that these defendants have lied repeatedly to environmental
regulators (see the Sentencing Memorandum) and that they have yet to present any
technical report regarding the current investigation to the County.

If you have any further questions, or need any more information, please feel free to
cail me N

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

By: .

Ldwrence C. Blazer
eputy District Attorney
TJO:L.CB:md

enclosures
ce:  Scott Seery



GeoSolv, LLC
Environmentul and Hydrogeological Consulfing

843 Oregon Streét, Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) $96-4227 Fax: (707) 996-7882

We Don’t Just Work on Your Envirenmuntal Preblems. We Solve Them!

-1
1

January 2, 1998 o
Post-It° Fax Note 7671 Dmi.q.qg.lgg‘m) 'JE

Laurie Grouard To L From | : C
State of California CoDept. G e A !E Gyl '

Department of Toxic Substances Control Phana 7 Fha
301 Capitol Mall, 4th floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

"~ 3453394
Fxf 510~ 227~ 9328 djb - 2453100 |

SUBJECT: Additional information to Supplement the Application for Transfer
of Oversight from the Alameda County Local Oversight Program
(LOB) for Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) to the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Bourd (SFRWQCB) for the:

Former

o, M

Glovatorium/The Leather Cleaners (Depper) site att

. i
ARSILP

Dear Ms. Grouard:

| appreciate your efforts to expedite the processing and review of the
previously submitted applicafion for * Site Designation” so that it can hopefully
be placed on the January 29th meeting agenda. During our recent phone
conversation you stated that you would need the following three items to
complete the application packages

1}  Legal Description of the slte (e.g. Township and Range, Parcel Map, eic.)

2) List of interested parties/property owners In the vicinity with numes,'
addresses and phone numbers.

3) Detailed summary of the contaminants identified in the subsurface
investigation. Due In your office by Monday. January 5, 1998.

Sincerely,

Franklin J. Goldman, CEQ/GeoSolv, B4

210/T00 NOTLVOLLIM HLIS 00LE £ZE T8 ve:et 86720770



Site Investigation Summary for Site Designation Commitiee - 1/02/98 Puge 205

, Site Investigation Summary
Suhsurfoce Investigation Report for Two Clusters of Underground Storage Tonks
Former Glovatorium/The Leather Cleaners

MQAMMM

1.0 Summary of Contaminants Identified in Soil and Groundwater

GeoSolv, LLC has completed the aforementioned subsurface investigation. The purpose
of the investigation was to comply with the requiremenis of the workplan approved
Alameda County Environmenial Health and to identify incidental discharges from two
clusters of six USTs. Discharges of stoddard solvent have been confirmed to have
emnnated from the USTs onsite, surface spillage, ond possibly from the Thompson
property to the south. During the course of the investigation, MYBE was identified In
groundwater and appears to have migrated from offsite and vp-gradient from the
Unocal Gasoline Service Station to the north. Chiorinated solvents were also identified,
hewever, the source and origin of the discharge has not been confirmed. BYEX
constituents were identified in groundwater and appear 1o be migrating from the
direction of the location the underground storage tanks locaoted ot the Earl Thompson
property on 38th Street, 1o the south. Gasoline roanged organic compounds were
identified in soil and groundwater in the vicinity of an Alumeda County, five (5) foot
diameter, concrete masonry stormidraln constructed at the furn-of- the-century. Also, ofl
ranged organic compounds were identified in the stormdrain discharge leading info the
Depper’s property during several sampling evenis over the past four (4) years.

2.0 Soil ond Groundwater Sampling

Fourteen (14), 2.5 inch diameter continuously cored boreholes were excavated with o
push technology drill rig from 8-19-97 through 8-22-97 1o obtain soil and groundwuter
samples.

The boreholes were inifially excovoted with a push-technology. limited access sampling
rig, called an Enviro-core, awned and operated Liy Precision Sampling, Inc. of 5iin Rofael
+ California. This unique sumpling device provides “an outer cofidudter casing which

provides a profeciive sheath around the diill stem and sampling tube so that cross
contamination of potential chlorinated sclvents can be prevented. Since chiorinated
solvents tend to sink instead of float on the groundwater (e.d. gusoline and diesel floaf),
it was imperative that the conducior casing be used to protect the sampling device from
cross contamination. The negative consequence of not using the conductor casing is that
the sampler cun drag chlorinated solvents encountered at shallower depths, down to
greater depths, thus erroneously Implying that the chlorinated solvents encountered in
soil are decper than in reality. Unfortunately, Scott Seary of Alameda County Health,
demanded, when drilling with the conductor casing which met with resistunce/refusal
due to gravels in clay, that the boreholes be drilled to u greater depth without the
conductor casing with a 1.0 inch diometer split spoon sampler until groundwater was
entountered. 1 stated to Mr. Seary, in the field that it would be best to walt until the

: ‘groundwuterriseumufewmomh as it wus the dry season and we could supplement the
investigation with a more focused well location strategy based upon the soll
conceniration data we had collected from the original fourteen holes. Mr. Seary stated
that 1 1 did not extend the borings deeper, he would find another consultant who would.
Mr. Scary's field notes {(attached) tell a differem story. In essence, it is my professional
opinion that drilfing deeper with the split spoon through chlorinated solvent

2T0/200[7
NOTLLVOILIK HLIS 00.¢ EZE 9168 ge:81 86/L0/10




she Investigation Summary for Site Designation Commijtee = 1 28 Pape 3 of B

contaminated soll moy have jeopardized the investigation implying that ¢
contarnination in sell 1s deeper than i actually is. Also, it unnecessarily ncrensed the
<verall cost 6f The Investigation by increasing the density and number of borehole/ data
points which were extended to grenter depths. A more efficient approach would have 4
been to drill and sample to define the shallow contamination in soll and to then install
temporary wells in the open boreholes. Next, walt o few months for water levels to rise
up into the temporary wells and collect water samples. Then, utilize the contaminant
concenration dato to design a supplemental grovndwater investigation with more
strofegleally ploced deeper weils Installed with a hollow-stem augers 1o be used as
conductor cusings to prevent cross contamination by chlorinated solvents.

Seven (7) of the boreholes received a % inch, temporary PVC blank and screened casing
{0.02 inch slots) to ohtain groundwater samples.

The horeholes were logged by a State registered geologist. Soil sumples exiruded into
the acetate linera were cut info approximate six inch lengths. Samples collected with the
split spoon were extruded inte brass tubes. 5oil samples were coves ed at each end with
Teflon sheets, capped with plastic end caps, tapped with duct tape, labeled, placed Into
plustic Zip-loc bags, placed into an ice chest ot 4 degrees centigrade, and transported
to a State certified laboratory, under proper choin of custody, within appropriale holding
times. All samplers were cleaned with o Liquinox solution between samplings.

Groundwoter samples were collected by purging and developing the temporary wells
with a 3/8 inch steel bailer. Approximately 3 fo 10 saturated borehole volumes were
removed from each well. Groundwater samples were collected after the water level had
recovered 1o within 80% of its originol depth bgs. Groundwaler extracted during the
development process was analyzed for temperature, conductivity, and pH with o Hydac
it until three consecutive readings were within a 10% difference for ench parameter.
Groundwater sumples were placed In 40 ml VOAs with HCL preservative and in one liter
amber bottles for VOCs and diesel ranged organics, respectively. Water samples were
jabeled under proper chain of custody and placed in an fce chest at 4 degrees.
centigrade for iransport fo @ Stale certified lob. All bailers were cleaned with a Liquinox
salution between samplings.

P

Seven of the boreholes were packfilled with grout and the seven wells were sealed with
a kentonite plug, six inches thick, and a concrete dome to complete the seal at the
surface opening to the temporary well.

Soll drill cutfings, well purge water, and rinseate were placed in drums. The drums were
labeled and left onsite for profiling for eventual tronsport to a legal point of disposal.

3.0 Groundwater Level Measurements

Water level measurements were jaken with an elecironlc water level sounder to the
nearest 100th of a foot below ground surface. Well locations were measured for relative
elevation by o certified land surveyer. The groundwoter gradient direction is to the west
at q gradient of 0.11 feet/ioot (Figure 1). A groundwater mound exists at well B10 which
suggests a relatively continuous rechurge area. An investigation performed for the
UNOCAL Service Station at 40th and Broadway, exhibited o groundwater gradient in the
west 1o southwest direction.

ZT0/800IB
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Site Investigation Summary for Site Designation Commitiee - 1/02/98 Page 4 of 5
4.0 Reporiing of Laboratory Resulis

Sioddard Solvent

The main hydrocarbon constituent discharged at the site Is stoddard solvent. Cross

sections of the stoddard solvent in soil {Figure 6) indicate that the plume is centered

around borehole B7 where a bare patch of soil, was reported to have existed in the

concrete slah and may have provided a pothway for discharges indicating that a

significant portion of the stoddard solvent in the subsurface wuos from suriace Spt age
d d storage ta

Stoddard solvent in groundwater mimics the lateral distribution of the plume in soll
{Figure 7) In that it is centered around borehole B7. One exception is that another point
source is located at the recessed storm drain as indicated by 48,000 ppb stoddord

' golvent identified in groundwater at borehole Bl 0. The distribution of steddard selvent.
in soil and groundwater was assessed os an indicator constituent to demonsirate a
generalized configuration of potential point sources and migratory pathways of other
constituents identified at the site.

Chlorinated Solvents

Soil samples collected at B10 and analyzed for chlorinated solvents revealed PCE and
TCE in soll {Figure 8). PCE and TCE in seil were not identified in B9, ot the same depth (15
to 16 feet hgs), just 20 feet away from B1 0. This is typical of the migratory behavioer of
these heavy molecules in that they tend to migrate vertically more so than laterally.
Lateral migration is controlled to a minor degree when alternating layers of sand and
clay earth materials dip ina preferred orientution and direct the DNAPL solvent phase
across the top of clay layers to cascade down to sand layers helow. This site, however,
is predominantly clay with little variation in stratigraphy in terms of the vertical extent
encountered in the boreholes. As a result, chlorinated solvents identified in soil were
only found in shallow seils in the vicinity of B10 and not in B3, B9, and B6.

The PCE and TCE hos biodegraded fo cis 1 2-dichloroethene as shown by the distribution
of the solvents in groundwater (Figure 8). The groundwater plume map Indicates thot
most of the PCE {13,000 ppb) has converted to cls 1,2-dichloroethene.

MTBE

The MTBE was Identified in groundwater and Is migrating from offsite (from the north
and northwest) front the general direction of the existing UNOCAL service station. Initial
results for MTBE revecled the highest concentration of 790 ppb in groundwater at

. -horehole B1{Figure 9). The same groundwater sample was further analyzed by EPA
Method 8260 to confirm the initial result of 790 ppb and 1t was revealed that the!
concentration of MTBE in the same lab sample was actually 850 ppb. In this case, it s
abundontly clear that the MTBE plume has emanated from an underground storage tank
at a location in the general direction of the UNOCAL site. Unless there is another
gasoline UST between the UNOCAL site and the plume as identified at the Depper’s site,
the MTBE exhibits the leading edge of o gasoline plume which has migrated from the
UNOCAL sife.

ZT0/¥000 NOLLYOILIN HLIS 0048 £%€ 9168 92:31 868/.0/10
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s

Benzene

Benzene {up to 18 ppb) was identified in groundwater and is emanating from the south
in the general direction of the Earl Thompson property (Figure 10), No benzene was
identified in soil. This suggests that the polnt source for the benzene is in the direction
of the Earl Thompson property. Detectable levels of ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylene
were identified in soil and are typically associated with benzene within gasoline fuels.
Since the benzene Is usually the first to biodegrade and velatilize within a gasoline
mixture, in-situ, it indicates that the primary {e.g- @ UST) and secondary (gasoline
contaminated soll) contaminant sources exist to the south of the investigation aren.
Contamination identified at the Earl Thompson property and the constituents at the
subject site are ethyl henzene, toluene, and xylene.

The henzene plume, at the subject site does not pessess a spafial distribution which Is
similar fo that of the stoddard solvent ar chloringted solvent plumes and therefore
cannot be considered as a truce constituent which could have been entrained in the
solvent products.

Gasoline and 0il Ranged Organlcs

Since the five (5) foot dinmeter storm drain which runs underneath the property, Is
riddled with holes, cracks, ond very serious deep gaps in the brick and concrete masonry
liner, it is very likely that it is serving as a preferentlal pathway for the migration of
chlorinaied solvents throughout the sife, offsite, and fo the San Francisco Bay.

Gasoline ranged organics (220 PPM in soil & 3,200 ppb in groundwater) were collected
from borehole BSD (Ewhgls_bsﬂﬂ@) directly adjacent to the incoming _

storm drain.

=

Oll ranged organics (81pph in water) were identifled in a water sumple collected from
the Alameda County storm druin system condult, after tha first rain of the season (1997),
located across Manila street, upflow from ihe site. Water samples collected from the
storm droin leading to the Depper's property on 1 1-29-93 identified oil range
compounds (760ppb in water). Oil ranged organic compounds were also identified in the
storm drain leading into the Depper’s property on 10-14-93 (1,300 pph in water).

Limitations

This report was prepared as an interim measure to provide site designotion committee
members with a more focused summary of the activities completed to date. it is not
meant to be considered as the final report. The final subsurface investigation report will
he avallable on Junuary 26th, 1998. This report has been prepared in accordance with
generally accepied environmental, geological and engineering practices. No warranty,

 either expressed or implied, is made as fo the professional advice presented herein. The
analyses, conclusiens and recommendations contained in this report are hased upon site
condifions as they existed at the time of the invesiigation and they are subject to change.
The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon
visual chservations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information
as described in this report. Geosolv, LLC, recognizes that the limited scope of services
performed in execution of this investigation may nof be appropriate to safisty the needs,
or requirements of other state agencles, or of other users.

L ]
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7 GeoSolv, LLC

Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
443 Oregon Street, Sonomaq, CA 95476
Phones: (707) 996-4227 Fax: (707) 996.7882

” We Den’t Just Work on Your Environmental Problems. We Solve Them!

December 22, 1997 ‘ i

Siate of California

Califomia Environmental Protection Agency
Site Designatlon Committee )

585 Capltol Mall, Sulte 525

Socrnmento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Application for Transfer of Oversight from the Alameda County Local Oversight
Program (LOP) for Underground Storage Tanks {USTs) fo the Son Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) for the:
former Glovatorium/The leather Cleaners {Depper) slie ot
3815 BROADWAY ., OAKLAND, CA 94611

Dear Committee Memher:

The stoddard solvent underground storage tanks ot the subject site have been properly
abandoned In-place and an extensive subsurface. investigation has been completed. No
response to the UST closure report has been recelved from Alameda County 1o date. The
subsurface investigation report has been tompleted ond is currently undergoing editing.

Rohert and Stuart Depper are requesting that their site be transferred to the SFRWQCB from the
Alameda County LOP for USTs for the following reasons:

1) The recent subsurface investigation has revealed that the site is no longer a slmple'us'l'
cose becouse it invelves coff-site dischargers and some of the discharges are not
associated with USTs.

2) The hydrocarbon contaminants in groundwater are in the form of o co-mingled plume
which Is compesed of chiorinated solvents, MTBE, and gasoline/diesel/oil ranged organic

\ - compounds, A greater range of technical expertise Is available at the Boord as compared
' to that provided by the County. '

3) The Reglonal Baard hus more experjence with regulating dry cleaning facliities and
chlorinated solvents in groundwater as well us mediating co-mingled plume problems
batween several responsible parties.

4) A potential conflict of interest may prevent Alameda County from rendering enforcement
' action agalnst itself 1o determine 1f thelr own storm drain system, which is composed of
cracked and degraded brick and concrete masonry constructed In the early 1900s, has
provided a condult for unconirolled stormwater runeff and potential spills from offsite to
fransport hydrocarbons onsite,

State Registered Geologist Ne. 5857
State Certified Hydrogaologlst No. 466 \\ NG. 468

\ ‘g Q 9
~ F G

710 /R00 6 NOTIVOILIN 3LIS 0oLt €2 SI6E  OEigl  86/L0/T0



86/L0/TD

2107800 NOLLVDILIK HLIS 002¢ E%E 9168 08:ET




srn nTO

NOTTYVOTITH

qHLIS

ooLe £2¢ 8168

ee:el

86/40/T0




Igioi1/012

SITE MITIGATION

op16 323 3700

12:38

01/07/98

Borehcle#  PCE

1, Bl

Tahle of Chierinated Salvents

B10
Bi0 B,
B
BY Jup
Ba 4 WD
B3 ND
BS / ND
B

-
in Seif’ (mp/Ka)

Depth bys (f)
18-15.5

15.5-16
18-15.5
15.8+16
2.5-30
8.0-8.8
-10.0
12.5-13.0




B VLA, V1L

z,
2
—
<
=
=
=
-
=

#2018 323 3700

: 36

12

01/07/98

FIGURE 05

ol

ot
fosret

FIGURE 06
STODDART SOIVENT (mg/fka)
In Soll




 lowl GNM...A (Cal e-*Be) - M,m@ | Rw&cB
- . C%)szz 339;% "

29 st A TF L7 et o Sach @fizo
- ﬁM& 9?@:;,,_] ,_(Qﬁﬁ* Qm Q:a;(a'ﬁ FVJM 'r?> _ ‘

e e e
_ z




REQUEST F{)R DESIGNATION OF ADMIN!STER!NG AGENCY

: 'WWWﬂwmmﬁﬁmmmammw Mmmmmmmm '
: mﬂtampmlaﬂmnw Tmmmmmmmmmwmm mwuapmmmmm

}1?;;anonsmwrmmmmmﬂon NIRRT B R e L
B Kelcvion “’wmmw“‘smm’ _ °WWW”‘M’W

AT cqnneﬂed rums Bullt from |

YL

o mgr , vatoﬂum l.eafher Clean ; : : ine .
5 Broadway, Oaldand, CA 94618 if?*?-"“ “""h someds sidences “ﬁ'&&%’es"'ﬁ"o\ﬁf;
Voo m | '--\::spr_ nmna romeno
i DN Ammg L | however buried channels and conduhs cun
_-\;Z‘.m,n RIP ONQFWASEORMTENED ASEC irect tlow from ony T
L *.Kmorswdlmlnd mmamdm &defmymmmmmm;
- Steddard solvem MTBE :hlorimrlec! solven Dry. clecmin cm waSTs- Of
B “ ﬂ 50““0 l'é ged Ofﬂﬂﬂic B anssible hydrc _ _rlll 1 |: 'Q
L ompounds, in groundwater - & qmqty’s acrete st .'.—f.
;_:,w. nmmmuonmomgmms :j i P e b

;;;Wse fhd cleaners/d'l orinaied so!\ien'rs&co-nﬂ erd lon es. e




e
e .,

Jake Merrit ;:é AN
-

N - u...x =
a . v -
E . A Lot PN
: v - a - T ) R
- -;”- f ﬂ.,
: R
m P . e - -
* -2 ...._.n.-...«.uﬂf,;l "
- a " a’ o
AU R L - - vl [ *
S e
. ) _u.- - .
. - o P
ot ey ™
'..\A “a L
: N
L T LI L
R =
. L - .-
- -
o 2 .
" ° Y
" I\ F
» B
»
» <
W

i LR
R
P T
W~ L Ih‘ . =
[N .
L L X
T AND
= b
- -
2 »

‘with 8110 1

&

. 5 m. P 4 .,

e . A .. . ﬂ...,.n...‘. LT
_a;umomm;,g | E2d8 -
SRR .ﬂmp M . s - u..-.%., wo e

. 8wed o289 j Shew
ﬂx;awmnmmnmpﬂ; LMMMM, ‘.
A ) nﬁ_ - .,L u- - m o .‘_., s r 4 s E
- oo v.@ rx,f m I.‘m > mmm.m .

;m 8.

]




818
o
7® - P, o

/ : et v'."-_.‘-..:.‘-.,.-:;‘7 e ezl

% B
. T
O I
.2} 4& ’
[y Table of Chlorinated Solvents in Seif(
et tn Self (ma/Xa)
28 J Be B10 1 _:2 M 15.15.8
- — B0 5 270 13.35-18
YA B9 b wNp 15
69 /o 18.3-16
B/ 2.5-3.0
B3

FIGURE 08

10

0

ND
ND  ND
e s B
L_. Y 5 , - 2
cis 1, 2:Dichiorosthene (o) I

30 40Fos!




T L Tt e )

3 FETiR ey par e
Ty T T T T T T
S :

s

FICURE 05

0 10 20 30  A4ACFest



SITE DESIGNATION COMMITTEE

of the
California Environmental Protection Agency
at the Union Building
301 Capital Mall, Fourth Floor Conference Room
Sacramento, California 95814 -
February 5, 1998
1:30 p.m.

Because there has been public interest in activities at these sites, and the
Committee wished to hear relevant information without unnecessary delay from all
parties who desire to speak, the Committee will conduct this proceeding in the
following manner:

The Committee will hear testimony only from those who identify themselves
as wishing to speak at the beginning of the proceeding. Testimony may be restricted
to the following time limits according to the number of parties who wish to testify.
Testimony will be heard from parties in the following order:

L The applicant (maximum of 20 minutes)

2. Proposed Administering Agency

3.  Representatives of organizations
maximum of 20 minutes each)

4.  Governmental agencies
(maximum of 10 minutes each)

5.  Individuals (maximum of 5 minutes each)
The Committee will also consider any written comments which are received

prior to the hearing date. The Committee may modify these limits if conditions
warrants.



SITE DESIGNATION COMMITTEE MEETING
OF THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

February 5, 1998
1:30 p.m.

Union Building Ly WY
301 Capitol Mall WL e
Fourth Floor Large Conference Room eyt T
Sacramento, California 95814 AL

AGENDA

Notice: Testimony will be taken from those who identify themselves as wishing to speak at the beginning of the
proceedings. Speakers for each item will be catled in the following order: Applicant, Proposed Administering
Agency, Representatives of Organizations, Governmental agencies; and other interested parties. Please note that
there may be time limits placed upon testimony according to the number of parties who wish to participate, When :
submitting written comments, please provide 10 two-sided copieg: If you need further information, please contact
Laurie Grouard, at (916) 323-3394.

1,

CONSIDERATION OF AN ADMINISTERING AGENCY FOR THE ZERO CORPORATION
SITE LOCATED AT 777 FRONT STREET, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES. THE APPLICANT, ZERO CORPORATION, HAS REQUESTED THAT THE
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD BE DESIGNATED AS ADMINISTERING
AGENCY FOR THIS SITE.

CONSIDERATION OF AN ADMINISTERING AGENCY FOR THE FORMER
GLOVATORIUM/THE LEATHER CLEANERS SITE AT 3815 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, |
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, THE APPLICANT, ROBERT DEPPER, HAS
REQUESTED THAT THE REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD BE
DESIGNATED AS ADMINISTERING AGENCY FOR THESE SITES.

CONSIDERATION OF AN ADMINISTERING AGENCY FOKR THE PACIFIC GAS &
ELECTRIC REDDING FORMER MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT LOCATED AT THE
BLOCK BOUNDED BY SOUTH STREET, CENTER STREET, AND GOLD STREET,
REDDING, CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SHASTA. THE APPLICANT, PACIFIC GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY, HAS REQUESTED THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC
SUBSTANCES CONTROL (DTSC) BE DESIGNATED THE LEAD AGENCY UNDER THE
EXPEDITED REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRAM.

CONSIDERATION OF AN ADMINISTERING AGENCY FOR THE PACIFIC GAS &
ELECTRIC COLUSA FORMER MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT LOCATED AT FIRST AND
MAIN STREETS, COLUSA, CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF COLUSA. THE APPLICANT,
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, HAS REQUESTED THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF
TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL (DTSC) BE DESIGNATED THE LEAD AGENCY UNDER
THE EXPEDITED REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRAM. =
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113 MEATDOr Gay Parkway, Suite 250
Alzmeda, CA 93502-6577

Mr. Kenneth Selover, Chair (510 5675700

California Environmental Protection Ageﬁggaszmmsvmm
Site Demignation Committees

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 525

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Opposition to Application for Transfer of Oversight freom
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) ,
Local Oversight Program (LOP}, to the California Regional
Water Quality Contral Board, 8an Francisco Bay Region

(SFRWQCBJ:‘Glovator;gg, 3815 Broadway, Qakland

Dear Mr. Selover:

I bave reviewed the application of Robert Depper ("applicant™)
and supplemental information, as submitted under GeoSolv, LLC
covers dated December 22, 1997 and January 2, 1998, respectively.
v 'The referenced application requesta the Site Designation
Committees ("Committee") consider removing ACDEH from its current
role as lead oversight agency, transferring that role to the
SFRWQCB. This letter is sent in opposition to that request.

A8 I am certain the Committee has been adequately apprised of thas
applicant’a environmental compliance, wiolation and conviction
bhistory, this letter of Oopposition will not delve into that topic
area. This response will begin by addressing, however, each of
the initial "reasensg® presented in the December 22, 1597 GeoSolv,
LLC cover, as well asg SUPPOIting arguments presented in the
January 5, 1938 GeoSolv, LLC supplemental information packet.

1) The recent subsurface investigation has revealed that the
Si1te Is no longer a simple [underground storase Famzl eoe-
bec&use 7+ imwvAlrrm— oo .. - -
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY PS8
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ‘

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 29, 1598

Mr. Kenneth Selover, Chair

: . : , 510} 337-0335 (FAX
California Environmental Protection Ageﬁcf (FAX)

Site Designation Committee
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 525
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Opposition to Application for Transfer of Oversight from
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),
Local Oversight Program (LOP), to the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
(SFRWQCB) : Glovatorium, 3815 Broadway, QOakland

Dear Mr. Selover:

I have reviewed the application of Robert Depper ("applicant")
and supplemental information, as submitted under GeoSolv, LLC
covers dated December 22, 1997 and January 2, 1998, respectively.
The referenced application requests the Site Designation
Committee ("Committee") consider removing ACDEH from its current
role asg lead oversight agency, transferring that role to the
SFRWQCB. This letter is sent in opposition to that request.

As I am certain the Committee has been adequately apprised of the
applicant’s environmental compliance, violation and conviction
history, this letter of opposition will not delve into that topic
area. This response will begin by addressing, however, each of
the initial "reasons" presented in the December 22, 1997 GeoSolv,
LLC cover, as well as supporting arguments presented in the
January 5, 1998 GeoSolv, LLC supplemental information packet.

1) The recent subsurface investigation has revealed that the
site iz no longer a simple [underground storage tank] case
because it involves off-site dischargers and some of the
dischargers are not associated with [underground storage
tanks] .

Regponge

There is no corroborated evidence that the subject site has
been affected by discharges from other off-site sources.

The data derived from the recent investigation performed at this
site is considered preliminary. This preliminary investigation
was intended solely to identify areas of the site where releases
appear to have occurred, and whether releases were agssocilated




Mr. Kenneth Selover

RE: 3815 Broadway, Oakland
January 29, 1598

Page 2 of 11

with underground storage tanks (UST) and appurtenant piping, or
other sources, such as leaks from floor drains or sumps into
which dry cleaning wastes were reportedly dumped as a matter of
practice.

Thege preliminary data were to be used to gulde the next stage of
the investigation if such appeared warranted. The data
associated with this preliminary investigation clearly
demonstrate the need for further investigation, as the evidence
of releases from surface, near surface, and subsurface points
within the confines of the Glovatorium plant are substantial.

MtBE

Frank Goldman dba GeoSolv, LLC ("GeoSolv") has suggested in his
arguments associated with his client’s application to the
Committee that the reported presence of MtBE {(methyl tert butyl
ether) in water sampled from one or more of the temporary well
points is evidence of an off-site source for this compound. Mr.
Goldman has unequivocally stated that "...it is abundantly clear
that the MTBE (sic) plume has emanated from an underground
storage tank at a location in the general direction of the UNCCAL
gite." [underscoring added] Mr. Goldman further states, "Unless
there is another gasoline UST between the UNOCAL site and the
plume as identified at the Depper’s site, the MTBE (sic) exhibits
the leading edge of a gasoline plume which has migrated from the
UNOCAL site." [underscoring added]

Attached for your review (Attachment 1) are excerpts from the
most recent technical report for the cited Unocal station (3943
Broadway) documenting the sampling and monitoring event occurring
at that site during November 1997. Thisg report includes a
compilation of sampling and monitoring data dating from 1989.
Also attached are ground water flow maps for monitoring events
between September 1994 and November 1996.

Please note that the investigation associated with the Unocal
site has entailed the installation of 12 permanent monitoring
wells and one recovery well. Of the 5 wells located off-site,
four (MW-8, -9, -11, and -12) are in the apparent downgradient
direction from the Unocal site. Review of the data, particularly
that associated with the downgradient wells (i.e., those wells
located between the Unocal station and Glovatorium), indicates
the plume is significantly constrained to the Unocal site.




Mr. Kenneth 8elover

RE: 3815 Broadway, Oakland
January 29, 1998

Page 3 of 11

These data strongly imply that the Unocal release is not a source
of MtBE reportedly encountered in water sampled from one or more
of the temporary well points at the applicant’s site. No other
UST release site is known to be located between the Unocal and
applicant’s sites. However, there are several other plausible
explanations for the reported presence of MtBE in water sampled
from the temporary well points at this site, absent the presence
of an UST release upgradient of the site.

An attempt to corroborate these reported initial MtBE results may
be incorporated into subsequent phases of the investigation at
the applicant’s site.

Benzene

Here again, Mr. Goldman has suggested in his arguments, based on
the most preliminary of data, that the reported presence of
benzene in water sampled from one or more of the temporary well
points is evidence of an off-site source for this compound.
However, according to his argument, the source of this
contaminant is not located to the northeast, as was the case with
MtBE. Rather, benzene is "...emanating from the south,™
suggesting a very complex set of dissolved-phase contaminant
dispersal mechanisms at and in proximity to the applicant’s site,
whereby contaminants can enter the site from numerous opposing
directions simultaneously. '

Mr. Goldman suggests the source of benzene in ground water is an
adjoining site (the Earl Thompson property, 316-38th Street).
The rationale for this statement is the assumption that: 1)
benzene is associated with gasoline, 2} gasoline is associated
with other aromatic compounds in addition to benzene,
specifically, ethyl benzene, toluene and "xylene," and 3} ethyl
benzene, toluene and "xylene" were identified in "contamination"
identified at this adjoining site.

There is not one shred of evidence made available to this office
regarding confirmed releases of any sort from the Earl Thompson
gite. To our knowledge, no environmental samples associated with
the Earl Thompson USTs or any other area of this site have been
collected to date.

It appears Mr. Goldman has mistakenly referred to results of
laboratory analyses (SEE Attachment 2: March 14, 1995 document
transmittal from The Sutton Group) performed on fluid (water)




Mr. Kenneth Selover

RE: 3815 Broadway, 0Oakland
January 29, 1998

Page 4 of 11

gamples collected from several USTs located below the 38th Street
sidewalk. These USTs were associated with former activities at
the Earl Thompson site, and have reportedly been void of product
gince the early 1970s, prior to Mr. Thompson’s purchase of the
gite.

Scrutiny of laboratory data for soil samples reportedly collected
during the preliminary GeoSolv invegtigation reveals the presence
of a two order-of-magnitude range of concentrations of toluene,
ethyl benzene, and total xylene isomers (TEX) in nearly all
samples collected from the unsaturated zone in those borings
emplaced within the Glovatorium plant. Further, data from
shallow (1.5 - 3.5’) samples collected from boreholes B2 and B7
also reveal detectable TEX, implying a surface or near surface
gource.

These preliminary data clearly suggest that sources of these
compounds are located on-site within the Glovatorium plant.
Following Mr. Goldman’s reasoning, benzene, therefore, must also
be from an on-site source.

An attempt to corroborate these reported initial benzene and TEX
results will be incorporated into subsequent phases of the
investigation at the applicant’s site.

Gagoline and Qil "Ranged" Organics

Mr. Goldman shares his apparent knowledge of the condition of the
culvertized storm drain passing below the applicant’s site,

indicating the drain "...is riddled with holes, cracks, and very
~serious deep gaps in the brick and concrete masonry liner." He
further indicates this drain "...is very likely...serving as a

preferential pathway for the migration of chlorinated solvents
throughout the site, offsite, and the San Francisco Bay."

Mr. Goldman also implies in his discussion that the noted storm
drain is owned by Alameda County. Attached are memos (Attachment
3) from the City of Oakland Public Works Agency (OPW) and Alameda
County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) which counter that claim. The
OPW and ACPWA memos indicate that the record does not reflect
that this storm drain is owned by Alameda County. Therefore,
Alameda County is not responsible for its upkeep, nor any
contribution it may provide to contaminant dispersal from or onto
the applicant’s site.



Mr. Kenneth Selover

RE: 3815 Broadway, Cakland
January 29, 195988

Page 5 of 11

Further, a May 1997 inspection of a section of that very storm
drain did not reveal the sort of structural disintegration of
which Mr. Goldman speaks. Should Mr. Goldman have some direct
evidence (i.e., inspection report) of the storm drain condition,
this office and that of OPW would welcome its submittal.

Nevertheless, should the storm drain be "...riddled with holes,
cracks, and very serious deep gaps in the brick and concrete
magonry liner," it would appear its upkeep is the responsibility
of the private property owner under whose property it passes. In
this case, the applicant would be responsible for that section
which passes below his site.

Mr. Goldman presents data representing the reported results of
water sampled from the noted storm drain "...after the first rain
of the season." These results are clearly within a range
anticipated for surface runoff from streets within an urban
environment. Such is a symptom of a modern society which relies
on the use of motor vehicles to meet the bulk of its
transportation needs. Incidental releases of petroleum
lubricants and fuels, and their eventual washing into storm
drains upon the first and subsequent rains of the season, are the
unavoidable result of such reliance.

This office does agree with Mr. Goldman’s assertion that the
storm drain, at least its alignment, may present a preferential
pathway for the downstream migration of contaminants. Because
this storm drain reportedly represents a culvertized former creek
channel (Rockridge Branch of Glen Echo Creek), we view that this
channel may likely assert a degree of hydraulic control over
ground water in the general area of the applicant’s site.

Surface topography and ground water flow data from the Unocal
station (3943 Broadway) and Express Auto Clinic (3810 Broadway)
suggest natural (geogenic) ground water flow pathways likely
associated with this creek’s drainage system may direct ground
water towards it. Therefore, subsequent phases of the
investigation at the applicant’s site will evaluate this issue.

Chlorinated Solventsg

Mr. Goldman has not suggested that chlorinated solvents
(hereafter referred to as HVOC) have entered the applicant’s site
from off-gsite sources. However, several points made in his
exploration of HVOC distribution and genesis bear discussion
here.



Mr . Kenneth Selover

RE: 3815 Broadway, Oakland
January 29, 1998

Page &6 of 11

The scope of the approved GeoSolv work plan, as amended and
conditioned, entailed an evaluation of not only potential
releases associated with the 6 USTs, but also those associated
with other potential point sources. This need was determined
based on review of the compliance and enforcement records for
this site which clearly demonstrated a practice of using floor
drains in the Glovatorium plant as points of disposal for various
dry cleaning wastes.

Consequently, one element of the approved GeoSolv work plan was
to collect and analyze samples from the approximate 3’ depth and
the capillary zone, at a minimum. The requirement for shallow
gsamples was intended to identify releases from UST and other
process piping, as well as from floor drains and sumps. Approved
boring locations, as modified, were specific to addressing these
goals.

The approved scope of the work plan was not implemented. Of the
12 borings proposed in the approved work plan, shallow (~37)
samples were collected in only nine. Of those 9 shallow samples
collected, only 4 were reportedly analyzed by the laboratory.

Borings B3, B6, B9, and B10 were gpecifically placed to target
releases from floor drains and sumps, and were the only borings
intended to do so. Only the shallow sample collected from boring
B3 was analyzed for the requested suite of target compounds.
Consequently, 3 of the target drains/sumps were not appropriately
investigated.

Mr. Goldman states in his arguments that "...[HVOC] identified in
soil were only found in shallow soils in the wvicinity of B10 and
not in B3, B9, and B6." The "shallow" soil to which Mr. Goldman
refers is apparently at a depth of 15’ below grade, the
shallowest sample analyzed from that boring (B10}). Hence, any
evaluation of Mr. Goldman’s arguments with respect to HVOC
distribution at the site should be tempered with the realization
that the data are not representative of site conditions. This
work, unfortunately, will need to be repeated.

Mr. Goldman presents his interpretation of the derivations of
certain of the HVOC species identified in the course of this
limited investigation. Mr. Goldman states, "The groundwater
plume map indicates that most of the [tetrachloroethene] (13,000
ppb) has converted to cis 1,2-dichloroethene.” [underscoring
added]




Mr. Kenneth Selowver

RE: 3815 Broadway, Oakland
January 29, 1998

Page 7 of 11

However, c¢is 1,2-dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) is also used in

" industry as a dye extraction solvent (i.e., product). Other HVCC
identified during the investigation are also used similarly, some
specific to use in dyes and hide degreasing. As the Glovatorium
prided itself for its leather cleaning and finishing expertise,
these HVOC are potential parent contaminants. Therefore, it is
clearly too early in this investigation to begin a practice of
forengic chemistry in an attempt to differentiate between parent
and daughter degradation products.

2) The hydrocarbon contaminants in groundwater are in the form
of a co-mingled plume which is composed of chlorinated
solvents, MTBE, and gasoline/diesel/oil ranged organic
compounds. A greater range of technical expertise is
available at the [SFRWQCB] as compared to that provided by
the County.

Response

We interpret this reference to a "commingled plume" as
referring to the multiple dischargers and responsible parties
alleged in Item 1, above. Therefore, as stated in the
previous response, there is no corroborated evidence that the
subject site has been affected by discharges from other off-
site sources.

Should it be shown with subsequent evidence that there are, in
fact, multiple dischargers and a "co-mingled plume," the ACDEH
is not lacking for experience in dealing with such cases.

Many of the cases ACDEH staff currently manage deal with co-
mingled plumes. One only has to envision the typical 3- or
4-corner gas station arrangement, each with confirmed UST
releases, or the dry cleaner located in the very shopping
center where a gas station with leaking USTs is also located,
to recognize various forms of this phenomena. ACDEH is
currently and successfully managing, with several examples,
each of these scenarios.

3) The [SFRWQCB] has more experience with regulating dry
cleaning facilities and chlorinated solvents in ground
water as well as mediating co-mingled plume problems
between several responsible parties.



Mr. Kenneth Selover

RE: 3815 Broadway, Cakland
January 29, 1998

Page 8 of 11

Response

The SFRWQCB does not, per se, regulate dry cleaning
facilities. The local agencies (e.g., CUPA agencies, fire and
building departments, POTWs, Bay Area Air Quality Management
District, etc.) regulate dry cleaning facilities. Therefore,
thig statement has no merit.

The SFRWQCB does have experience, however, managing the
assessment of chlorinated solvent plumes. The SFRWQCB has
experience dealing with multiple responsible parties and co-
mingled plumes. As stated in the response to Item 2, above,
ACDEH also has sizable experience with the management of such
cages and collateral issues.

4) A potential conflict of interest may prevent Alameda County
from rendering enforcement action against itself to
determine if their own storm drain system, which is
composed of cracked and degraded brick and concrete masonry
constructed in the early 1900s, has provided a conduit for
uncontrolled stormwater runoff and potential spills from
offgite to transport hydrocarbons onsite.

Response

This issue has already been addressed in response to Item 1,
above. The claim of "conflict of interest"™ has no merit.

In addition to addressing the applicant’s "reasons" for
consideration by the Committee, it is important that the record
is clarified with respect to particular statements memorialized
by Mr. Goldman on page 2, section 2.0, Soil and Groundwater
Sampling, of his supplemental site investigation summary.

It is important to understand the background of this case with
respect to the scope of work and goals for this recent phase of
the investigation at this site. As stated previously in response
to Item 1, above, several potential contaminant source areas were
to be targeted, including USTs and floor drains or sumps. Both
soil and ground water were to be collected during this phase of
the project.

In my numerous discussions with Mr. Goldman over the months
leading up to project implementation, I informed him that I



Mr. Kenneth Selover

RE: 3815 Broadway, Qakland
January 29, 1998

Page 9 of 11

intended to keep this project on a "tight rein." The reason for
this was two-fold: 1) I had been made aware that the applicant
and his son, Stuart Depper, had a well-documented history of
"foot dragging" with respect to various aspects of their
compliance with environmental regulations and agency mandates;
and, 2) I had been assigned the responsibility through the
District Attorney's Office to enforce orders of the Superior
Court with respect to the UST closures and environmental
investigation elements of their sentencing. I intended to ensure
work was completed appropriately and in a timely fashion.

After much discussion and some modification, the GeoSolv work
plan was eventually accepted by this office. The final number of
proposed Geoprobe® "borings," as well as the suite of target
compounds selected for samples collected from each, were modified
from those initially proposed. Twelve (12) such borings were to
be emplaced, from which both soil and ground water were to_ be
collected and analyzed. As you are likely aware, Geoprobe® is a
"push-tool" technology, which does not in practice 1nclude the
use of a double-cased probe. The use of a Geoprobe® sampling
device was what was proposed by Mr. Goldman, and the use of a
Geoprobe’ device is what was ultimately approved.

In addition, because of our collective knowledge of the locally
tlght confines within the Glovatorium plant, a "limited access"
rig would be required. I was aware that Geoprobe” markets
several such devices designed to accommodate the very conditions
we anticipated within the Glovatorium plant.

I was therefore surprised upon my visit to the site durlng the
August 1997 sampling activities when instead of. a Geoprobe’
device, some other limited access push-tool sampling device was
employed for the project. Mr. Goldman describes it in his
submittal as an "Enviro-core" sampling device. I was informed in
the field that this device employees a conductor casing which it
drives along with the sampler rod, essentially creating a double-
cased hole. This feature is an idiosyncracy of this particular
device. The approved Geoprobe® device would not involve such a
double-cased hole.

It appears, based on Mr. Goldman’s accounts, that the Enviro-core
sampler was not capable of driving its rods to adequate depth
sufficient to encounter ground water. Based on boring logs
submitted with the recent GeoSclv report, so called "refusal" was
reportedly reached at very shallow depths. Refusal was
reportedly reached at depths between 7’ and 14’ below grade.
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Page 10 -of 11

It appears, therefore, the Enviro-core device did not provide

- adequate static welght and/or down force to meet the requlred
scope of this initial phase of work at the site. Geoprobe’
limited access devices would have provided both adequate static
weight (up to 3700 lbs.) and down force (18,000 lbs.) sufficient
to complete this project guickly and efficiently.

Mr. Goldman informed me that August day that he planned to simply
place temporary casings into each of the holes and "come back
this winter" in hopes that water would have risen into the holes.
I told him this was not acceptable. I suggested he remobilize
the rig at each previously "drilled” hole, and attempt to push
only the inner sampler rod. I could tell Mr. Goldman was
somewhat distressed by this prospect, and initially balked at the
notion.

I did indeed tell Mr. Goldman that if he wouldn’t comply with the
approved scope of work, and my request, I would find a consultant
who would. I intended to see to it that this project remained on
schedule. Mr. Goldman implies in his site investigation summary
that one should interpret from this request, and its absence from
my field notes, something insidiocus. Mr. Goldman further implies
that the project may have been. jeopardized by pushing the sampler
the few feet deeper necessary’to ‘each ground water. This is

ridiculous. L\_ i

After much complaining, Mr. Goldman did, however, finally confide
in me that August day the reason he really wanted to wait until
the winter to collect water samples: it was because the project
was taking more time than he had budgeted for, that the applicant
still owed him money, and, consequently, he was feeling strapped
financially. He apparently felt that if he could close this
chapter of the investigation now, he would finally get some
financial relief. To demonstrate my reasonableness under the
circumstances, I requested he remobilize the sampling device and
collect water samples from only 6§ of the 10 boreholes located
within the Glovatorium plant which were originally subject to the
ground water sampling requirements.

I regret failing to memorialize this information in my field
notes that day, too.

It has been a challenge, and, frankly, a distressing one at that,
to work with Mr. Goldman on this case. Mr. Goldman appears to
have lost his ability to perform the work and interpret the
results in a clear, professional, and objective manner. Review
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of the recent GeoSolv report presents countless examples of this,
from Mr. Goldman’s failure to implement the work plan as
expected, to apparent selective interpretations based on very
preliminary data, hearsay evidence, and presumption, to his lack
of attention for the details commensurate with such technical
work. I have had difficulty trying to understand it.

Please contact the undersigned should you require any additiocnal
information or supporting documents.

Sincerely,

Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

enclosures

co: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Richard Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Stephen Hill, SFRWQCB
Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office




ATTACHMENT 1

Unocal Station #0746
3943 Broadway
Oakland, CA

Semi-annual sampling report (excerpts)
December 8, 1997
and

Ground water flow maps from
September 1994 - May 1997



ATTACHMENT 2

Earl Thompson site
316 - 38th Street
Oakland, CA

The Sutton Group
Document transmittal
March 14, 1996

Lab data for UST liquid samples




ATTACHMENT 3

City of Oakland
Public Works Agency

Memorandum

January 28, 1998

and

Alameda County
Public Works Agency

Correspondence

January 29, 1998
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Scott Seary E N
Alameda County Health Care Agency £ 3
Environmental Pretection Division, Department of Environmental Heclllh £ g
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SUBIJECT: Svbsurfoce Investfigation Report of Two Clusters of Underground . 5 g -'?5 M
(USTs) at the Former Glovatorium/The Leather Cleaners Site toc & 5[yl | ®
ADWAY, OAK CA 94611 gaﬁgs
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Dear Mr. Seary,

GeoSelv, LLC has completed the aforementioned subsurface investigation and the report is
contained herein, The purpose of the investigation was o comply with the requirements of
the approved workplan and to identify incidental discharges from twe clusters of six USTs.
Discharges of stoddard selvent have been confirmed to have emanated from within the
vicinity of the USTs onsite and possibly from the Thompsen property 1o the south, During the
course of the Investigation, MTBE was identified in greundwater and appears to have
migrated from ofsite. Chlerinated solvents were identified in the vicinity of borehole B-10
within the subjeet facility. BTEX constituenfs were identified in groundwater and appear to be
migrating from the direction of the underground sterage tanks losated at the Earl Thompson
properly at 316 38th Sireet, Prior sompling, conducied In about 1993, reported the presence
of diesel in the subsyrface. This report attempted to confirm the reporied presence of this
diesel fuel byt was unable to do 50. While heavy fong change hydrocarbens were identifled
in seil and groundwater, the most recent analyses performed during this Envesingmmn could
~not ennﬁrm that thesze constltvents biedegroded from diesel. o

Heavy long carbon chain hydrocarbons were identifled in soll eand groundwater as a resuh of
analysis for diesel ranged organies which could have originated from a number of potential
sources (Figure A - Map of site locailon relative to adjacaent sites). Groundwaoter resources are
not at risk hecause the site is locoted in an area where the beneficial uses of groundwuier
are not even suited for Industrial/commaercial use and all business and residences in the .
vicinity are on municipal supply water. The contaminatien identified an clta Anas ——2 —an= =



GeoSolv, LLC
Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
643 Oregon Street, Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 996-4227 Fax: (707) 996-7882

We Don’t Just Work on Your Environmental Problems. We Sofve Them!
January 16, 1998

Scoft Seary
Alameda County Health Care Agenc  Post-It™ brand fax irans

Environmental Protection Division, [ [ mittal memo 7671 '#m pages »
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floc [: Joe Tn From < T ?
Alameda, CA 94502 | ' Oak(ayd P [ ol SRy
(510) 567-6783 Phone, (510) 337-9 [Depl — - #’qq“?ﬂf
L]
Fax? i
SUBJECT: Subsurfate Investiga - A 3F- 7&8{5 Fax # 22 @283
{USTs} at the Former Glovarorivie, -.— —-

BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Seary,

GeoSoalv, LLC has completed the aforementioned subsurface investigation and the report is
contained herein. The purpose of the investigation was to comply with the requirements of
the approved workplan and to identify incidental discharges from two clusters of six USTs.
Discharges of stoddard solvent have been confirmed to have emanated from within the
vicinity of the USTs onsite and possibly from the Thompson properfy to the south. During the
course of the investigation, MTBE was identified in groundwater and appears to have
migrated from offsite. Chlorinated solvents were identified in the vicinity of borehole B-10
within the subject facility. BTEX constituents were identified in groundwater and appear to be
migrating from the direction of the vnderground storage tanks iocated at the Earl Thompson
property at 316 38th Street. Prior sampling, conducted in about 1993, reported the presence
of diesel in the subsurface. This report attempted to confirm the reported presence of this
diesel fuel but was unable to do so. While heavy long change hydrocarbons were identified
in soil and groundwater, the most recent analyses performed during this investigation could
not confirm that these constituents biodegraded from diesel. -

Heavy long carbon chain hydrocarbons were identified in soil and groundwater as a result of
analysis for diesel ranged organics which could have originated from a number of potential
sources (Figure A - Map of site location relative to adjacent sites). Groundwater resources are
not at risk because the site is located in an area where the beneficial uses of groundwater
are not even suited for industrial/commercial use and all business and residences in the
vicinity are on municipal supply water. The contamination identified on site does not pose a
significant threat to health or the environment.

Sincerely,

3 b))

Franklin J. Goldman
CEQ/GeaSolv, LLC
Registered Geologist No. 5557
Certified Hydrogeologist No. 466

GERTIFIED
HYDROGEOLOGIST
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1.0 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Fourteen {14), 2.5 inch diameter continuously cored boreholes were excavated with a
push technology drill rig from 8-19-97 through 8-22-97 to obtain soil and
groundwater samples. When drilling met significant resistance, a 1.0 inch diameter
split spoon sampler was used to complete the boreholes until groundwater was
encountered. Seven (7) of the boreholes received a Yz inch, temporary PVC blank and
screened casing (0.02 inch slots) to obtain groundwater samples. The boreholes were
logged by a State registered geologist (Appendix A - Boring Logs). Scil samples
extruded into the acetate liners were cut into approximate six inch lengths. Samples
collected with the split spoon were exiruded into brass tubes. Soil samples were
covered at each end with Teflon sheets, capped with plastic end caps, tapped with
duct tape, labeled, placed into plastic Zip-loc bags, placed into an ice chest at 4
degrees centigrade, and transported to o State certified laboratory, under proper
chain of custody, within appropriate holding times. All samplers were cleaned with a
Liquinox solution between samplings. il JW'"’P
Groundwater samples were collected by purging and developing the temporary wells D A &y
with a 378 inch steel bailer. Approximately three (3) borehole volumes were removed '5"""((“"
from each well. Groundwater samples were collected after the water level had Do Ju.r er
recovered to within 80% of its original depth bgs. Groundwater extracted during the

development process was analyzed for temperature, conductivity, and pH with a

Hydac Kit until three consecutive readings were within 10% difference for each

parameter. Groundwater samples were placed in 40 ml VOAs with HCL preservative

and in one amber liter bottles for VOCs and diesel ranged organics, respectively.

Water samples were labeled under proper chain of custody and placed in an ice chest

at four (4) degrees centigrade for transport to a State certified lah. All bailers were

cleaned with a Ligquinox solution between samplings. Seven of the boreholes were

backfilled and sealed with grout and the seven temporary well points were covered

with a six inch thick bentonite plug and a concrete cap to complete the seal at the

surface opening. A report dated 11-20-97 was submitted to the Zone 7 Water Agency
documenting well abandonment activities.

Soil drill cuttings, well purge water, and rinseate were placed in drums. The drums
were labeled and left onsite for profiling for eventual transport to a legal point of
disposal.

2.0 Groundwater Level Measurements

Water level measurements were taken with an electronic water level sounder to the ( i
nearest 100th of a foof below ground surface. Well locations were measured for )
relative elevation by a certified land surveyor. The groundwater gradient direction is

to the southwest at a gradient of 0.11 feet/foot (Figure 1A & Figure 1). This is

consistent with the investigation performed for the UNOCAL Service Station at 40th

and Broadway which also exhibited a groundwater gradient in the west to southwest

direction towards the subject site (see Appendix B2 for Unocal’s gradient map).
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3.0 Local Hydrogeology

The site is located within gravelly and sandy clays below the stratigraphic equivalent
of the water bearing Merritt sand (Figure 2). The earth materials encountered in the .»,‘laks
boreholes support the lithology in the reference map and stratigraphic section. The - wof NS
site is located within Area “B” which is has a probable maximum well yield which is aofbu S
Tadequate for stock or single family domestic use but inadequate to marginal for Lot "J ‘3‘-55

light industrial use” according to the USGS and the Department of Housing and & .
Urban development. fwwjfafft,
“2 et
The site is predominantly clay with peat in isolated areas near surface elevation Jo_le& eﬁ)\ +
(Figures 3, 4, & 5 - Lithologic cross sections). Ll)(‘;t\h s ! Yo
Y e
4.0 Reporting and Interpretation of Laboratory Results (v wj‘ 7

Stoddard Solvent

The distribution of stoddard solvent in soil and groundwater was assessed as an
indicator constituent to demonstrate a generalized configuration of potential point
sources and migratory pathways of other constituents identified at the site. Stoddard

solvent is not carcinogenic or toxic according to any regulatory interpretation of Wity ~
existing State and Federal regulations. It is not a hazardous substance, o Class T oo lond

e o PR S
Cross sections of stoddard solvent in soil (Figure 6) indicate that the plume is centered » /ifen (s
around borehole B7. The highest concentrations of stoddard solvent in borehole B7 waste.
are at a depth of approximately ten (10) feet bgs. (Lower concentrations were found (ez cci)
above the 10 foot level). This indicates that the stoddard solvent migrated from a
lateral point source rather than from the surface. - ?(\n'oaLLr Cormbiiathon of sunface

Shallina omd Lrzger (UST2) i

Prior field observations during the UST abandonment procedure on the Depper
property indicated that one UST in the vicinity of boreholes B3 and B4 had leaked.
Sampling in boreholes B3 and B4 confirmed the presence of stoddard solvent at
depths of 5 feet to 11 feet below ground surface which is consistent with these prior
observations. It is also known that stoddard solvent was stored in USTs located on
the Earl Thompson preperty located south of boreholes B3 and B4. As exhibited in
Figures 4 and 5, there is a laterally continuous sandy clay layer which exhibits a wowld o
preferred stratigraphic orientation which would direct the migration of contaminants . )\ ?
from the vicinity of boreboles B3 and B4 towards borehole B7 {See Figure 6). in -

- addition, the groundwater flow direction is east to west from the direction of

boreholes B3 and B4 towards borehole B7, Therefore, it appears that most of the / P
contamination in the vicinity of borehole B7 migrated from the direction of the Earl
Thompson property and the onsite USTs in the vicinity of boreholes B3 and B4. >

In addition, it has been reported that there was a bare paich of soil, which has since

been sealed with concrete, on the surface in the vicinity of borehole B7. 1t is also Jed. c.?,
reporied that the prior owner of the Depper property washed the floors in this area 1 -
with stoddard solvent. Therefore, the bare patch may have provided a pathway for '
surface discharges of stoddard solvent to the subsurface. As exhibited in Figure §,

the data confirms the presence of stoddard solvent near the surface in the vicinity of

borehole B7.
7 *x b,ﬁ,j B-7 was adusunesh
gl o bore Aint pafeh v 7l
A o shadocd soloaat cloaud

3 WLDL« ;MQ [ 27 o P P
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evident that the PCE/TCE plume is no longer migrating and, indeed, is dissipating in

In summary, most of the stoddard solvent identified in soil appears to have come (
from the vicinity of the onsite USTs and the Earl son property and some of the
stoddard solvent came from surface spillage onsite.

Groundwater at the properly is located at a depth of approximately 14 feet below
ground surface. Stoddard solvent in groundwater generally mimics the lateral
distribution of the plume in soil {See Figures 7 and 7A and Appendix Cl) in that it is
centered around borehole B7. The highest concentrations of stoddard solvent in
groundwater are centered at B3, implying a potential source in the vicinity of the
USTs and the Earl Thompson property. A high concentration of stoddard solvent in
groundwater was also found in the vicinity of borehole BIO (stoddard solvent levels in
soil in B10 were very low). Figures 4, 5 and 6 indicate the presence of a laterally
continuous sand layer, 'z foot to 2 feet thick, at a depth of about 15 to 17 feet bgs in
boreholes B7, B8, B9, BIO, B11 and B12. This sand layer is very permeable and . @umf)
serves as a conduit for the migration of contaminants. Since no significant levels of
stoddard solvent were found in the soil in the vicinity of B10, it appears that the
stoddard solvent contamination in groundwater in boring B10 migrated to this area
from the vicinity of the USTs and the Earl Thompson property through this sand layer.

As noted above, the stoddard solvent identified is not toxic or carcinogenic and
groundwater has no practical beneficial use. In addition, stoddard solvent does not
biodegrade into a hazardous waste. Moreover, the whole site is covered with
concrete to prevent physical contact with human receptor. Therefore, the stoddard
solvent does not pose a risk requiring any remedial activity at the site.

Chlorinated Solvents

Groundwater sampling was conducted in B3, B6, B9 and B10 for PCE and TCE. PCE
and TCE were only identified in groundwater at borehole B10, but not in boreholes
B3, B6 and B9 (Figure 8A, Figure 8 and Appendix C). Cis 1,2-dichloroethene {DCE) was
found in the groundwater in all four boreholes, DCE is a well known biodegradation
daughter product of the breakdown of PCE and TCE in soil and groundwater. The
results demonstrate that a significant amount of the PCE and TCE onsite has
biodegraded to DCE. DCE is generally not considered a significant health risk. This
extensive fransformation indicates that (1) onsite discharges have ceased and (2)

there is a high rate and extent of biodegradation of PCE and TCE onsite. It is also H:'.H-\l \ R

place by being biodegraded into DCE, a significantly less hazardous material.
Therefore, the isolated PCE/TCE plume poses a limited health risk. Based on the / / > /

-[. ASTM guidelines for risk based corrective action (RBCA) and experience with the State

of California State Water Resources Control Board, it appears that this site qualifies
for closure without the need for any addifional investigation or remedial work.

Soit sampling was conducted in B3, B6, B9 and B10 for PCE and TCE. PCE and TCE
were identified in soil at borehole B10 and were not identified in B3, B6, and B9
(Figure 8A, Figure 8 & Appendix C2). DCE was identified in soil in all four boreholes
ond appears to mimic the plume of DCE in groundwater. The DCE is a biodegradation
product of the breakdown to the PCE and TCE identified in soil at B10, Since the
chlorinated solvents in soil appear to be isolated at B10 in relatively deep soil,

Pas (,3~ - Ol CQS“‘*«‘{ woxfive of frous ok ois 'tsms) 5

alse o So |vent us,qkm a?ﬁ_eljggjl;-p‘ cg{r‘ke soxsS
at tus feathor C&;MW}Q(J/'.?. , Cy "
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beneath concrete slabs, the risk of potential exposure to humans through inhalation
and dermal exposure is minimal. Moreover, the presence of DCE in all four boreholes
at relatively high concentrations indicates that the PCE/DCE plume is diminishing over
time and should qualify for site closure based upon ASTM risk evaluation.

“Other Related Issves - Significant Conduit for Migration of Chlorinated Solvent Offsite

One factor which could spread, or may have spread, the chlorinated solvent plume i
groundwater, is the five (5) foot diameter Alameda County storm drain which runs
underneath the property. It is riddled with holes, cracks, and very serious deep gaps
in the concrete/brick liner which could permit chlorinated solvent contaminated:
groundwater to enter the stormdrain which would then serve as a preferential
pathway for the migration of chlorinated solvents throughout the site and offsite.

It is recommended that the Alameda County Department of Public Works conduct a

Qasuﬂuce investigation to define the extent of the problem and to determine what

e

remedies should be applied.

n
et
fio e
P
5B

MTBE

MTBE was identified in groundwater at B1, B7, and B8 and is migrating from offsite
(from the north and northwest) from the general direction of the existing UNOCAL
service station. Initial laboratory results revealed 790 ppb of MTBE in groundwater at
borehole B1{Figure 9 & Figure 9A)} and a follow-up analysis by EPA Method
8260{Appendix D) confirmed the prior results. '

There is no evidence of gasoline usage at the subject site and the only likely
candidate up-gradient is the UNOCAL gasoline service station. The Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health should contact UNOCAL and require them to
investigate and mitigate the MTBE identified in groundwater.

Benzene

Benzene was identified in groundwater and is emanating from the south in the
general direction of the Earl Thompson property (Figure 10A & Figure 10). it is also
possible that this benzene could have emanated from the Express Auto Clinic located
at 3610 Broadway (Figure A). No benzene was identified in soil (Appendix C1).
Detectable leveis of ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylene were identified in soil and are

* typically associated with benzene within gasoline fuels. Since the benzene is usually
the first to biodegrade and volatilize within a gasoline mixture, in=sity, it indicates
that the primary (e.g. a UST) and secondary (gasoline contaminated soil)
contaminant sources exist to the south of the investigation area. Contamination
identified at the Earl Thompson property and the constituents at the subject site are
ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylene (Appendix E). There is no know source of BTEX
constituents on the Depper property, however, toluene and xylenes were identified in
a water sample collected from Earl Thompson's USTs.

The benzene plume, at the subject site, does not possess a spatial distribution which
is similar to that of the stoddard solvent or chlorinated solvent plumes and therefore
cannot be considered as a trace constituent which could have been entrained in the
solvent products. '

P
'NW

p5% "
N
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The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health should contact Earl
Thompson and require a subsurface investigation and mitigation of benzene and
stoddard solvent in groundwater. Benzene should be evaluated by Earl Thompson's
environmental consultant for health risk to workers via inhalation inside the building
and possibly for the residences nearby if the plume has been demonsirated to have
migrated beneath one of the nearby houses, in the vapor phase.

Diesel and Oil Ranged Organics

4]

Testing conducted in about 1993 by the Alameda County Health Department reported - & ‘ ol

the presence of diesel fuel in soil on the property. As part of this study, sampling was of 2

conducied 1o defermine The nature and exient of any diesel fuel at the property. Of o]
the 19 soil and groundwater samples collected from the site and specifically analyzed
for diesel ranged organics, not one was confirmed with the subscript of "a” in the lab
reports (Appendix F1 and F2) which designates these hydrocarbons as diesel fuel.
Instead, every diesel ranged hit was designated in the lab report as a “b* subscript
which indicates that diesel ranged organic compounds are present yet there is no
way of confirming that the original hydrocarbon it degraded from is actually diesel
fuel. The statement associated with the “b” fooinote designation, as labeled in the
lab report (Appendix F1 and F2), is “no recognizable pattern.” This means that the
gas chromatographic peak cannot be matched with a diesel standard gas
chromatographic peak as interpreted by a qualified chemist at a State Certified
Analytical Laboratory. In summary, the numerical results presented in Appendix F1
and F2 represent long carbon chain petroleum hydrocarbons and do not represent
diesel fuel. In other words, there is no discrete chemical analysis which can establish
that a biodegradation relationship exists between a petroleum hydrocarbon such as
stoddard solvent and a generic long carbon chain petroleum hydrocarbon which
could be representative of naturat erganics in soil (e.g. Bay Mud and peat) or oil
ranged organics. :

Also, the distribution pattern of these long carbon chain petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil and groundwater does not mimic the distribution of any of the
other hydrocarbons identified at the site, according to the data collected to date.
Therefore, there is no basis for concluding that these long carbon chain hydrocarbons

_are a biodegradation product of any other contaminants identified at the site.

e P —

i,

Since the is no confirmation of diesel fuel and the long carbon chain petrolédm
hydrocarbons do not appear to be associated with any other hydrocarbons at the

" site, the implication is that these hydrocarbons did not degrade from some other

hydrocarbon and may have emanated from some other source. The most likely
source would be via the Alameda County Storm Drain System which is in serious
disrepuoirand is serving as a conduit for the migration of long carbon chain
petroleum hydrocarbons from offsite as confirmed from storm drain samples
collected during this investigation, upflow from the site. Thus as part of this
investigation, oil ranged organics (81ppb in water) were identified migrating from
offsite through the County storm drain system conduit - a water sample was collected
from the storm drain, after the first rain of the season (1 997), located across Manila
street, upflow from the site (Appendix F3 for laboratory data sheet). In addition,
water samples collected from the storm drain leading into the Depper’s property on
11-29-93 identified oil range compounds {700ppb in water) (Appendix F4 for
laboratory data sheets). Oil ranged organic compounds (i.e. long carbon chain

7
et
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petroleum hydrocarbons) were also identified in the storm drain leading into the
Depper's property on 10-14-93 (1,300 ppb in water){(Appendix F5).

Allegations of diesel identified at the subject site during past sampling events was
certainly not confirmed by this investigation.

rganics of Concern?

The “Scope of the CERCLA Petroleum Exclusion” generated by the US EPA Office of
Solid Waste and Emergency Response (Attachement A) generally states that
petroleum distillates such as diesel are not hazardous substances and therefore when
discharged are not hazardous wastes because, in effect, the diesel does not alter or
degrade into a hazardous form.

Diesel ranged organics, regardless of where they came from, will not be evaluated
for risk because they are not toxic or carcinogenic. Diesel ranged organics have a
taste and odor threshold for deliverable water but the beneficial uses of groundwater
are not at issue.

Gasoline Ranged Organic Compounds . B

No definite point source of contamination has been associated with the gasoline

ranged organic compounds identified in soil at a depth of 9.5 to 10.0 feet bgs at 220

PPM and in groundwater at 3,200 ppb in borehole BSD (Figure 1 for horehole

location & Appendix F2) located in the sidewalk on Manilla street, adjacent to the five /
foot diumeter County storm drain. The only potential point sources for this

E@iuminaiion, with the data collected 1o date, are the storm drain and/or associated '
Mmmw

the recenf constru ed by the City of Oakland Sewer Maintenance

Department personnel at that exact location.

5.0 Conclusions _ - e

The site is predominantly underlain by clay in an industrial/commercial area where \
groundwater is of no beneficial use. The site is completely covered by concrete thus
limiting exposures related to health risk. MTBE and benzene were identified onsite 1
and appear to by migrating from offsite from the Unocal Gasoline Service Station to
the north, and the Earl Thompson property to the south, respectively. The stoddard
solvent and the chlorinated solvents appear to have emanated from onsite. In any
event, however, the stoddard solvent does not pose a risk and the chlorinated
solvents are biodegrading in-place. Uncontrolled storm water runoff is migrating
M%mjwwwwch has
very poor sfructural infegrity and may be transporting long carbon chain
hydrocarbons into the Depper’s property. Gasoline ranged organics may be

migrating from offsite via the storm drain and/or from an illegal waste discharge to
\ the subsurface during recent construction on Manilla street. '

"

6.0 Recommendations ' : —

The seven temporary wells should be converted to more permanent groundwater
monitoring wells so that quarterly groundwater monitoring can be utilized to
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establish trends in concentrations to perform fate and transport calculation to
establish relative health risks.

Since the chlorinated solvenis are biodegrading in-situ, the natural attenuation
process should be evaluated in general accordance with 1) the methods established
in the US EPA guidance document entitled “Technical Protocol for Evaluating the
Natural Attenuation of Chlorinated Ethenes in Groundwater” (Attachment B) and by
2) ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action.

Earl Thompson, UNOCAL, and the Alameda County Department of Public Works
should be contacted ASAP so that they can address the subsurface contamination
problems associated with their operations. Earl Thompson should analyze for

~ stoddard solvent, chlorinated solvents and BTEX constituents as these chemicals were

identified in water samples collected from his USTs. Unocal shovid analyze for MTBE

and BTEX constituents. '

imitations

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental,
geological and engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analysis, conclusions and
recommendations contained in this report are based upon sife conditions as they
existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject fo change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon
visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available
information as described in this report. GEOSOLYV, LLC. recognizes that the limited
scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be appropriate
to satisfy the needs or requirements of other state and local agencies or of other
users. Any use or reuse of this document or its findings, conclusions or
recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user. Any and all
previous drafis of this report dated prior to this report will be considered irrelevant
and unsvitable for any purpose other than for communications between the client
and the client's legal representatives.
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GeoSolv, LLC

Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
643 Oregon Street, Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 996-4227 Fax: (707) 996-7882 .

We Don’t Just Work on Your Environmental Problems. We Soive Them!

January 2, 1998

Laurie Grouard

State of California

Department of Toxic Substances Control
301 Capitol Mall, 4th floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Additional Information to Supplement the Application for Transfer
of Oversight from the Alameda County Local Oversight Program
(LOP) for Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) to the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) for the:

Former Glovatorium/The Leather Cleaners (Depper) site at:
3815 BROADWAY . OAKLAND, CA 94611

Dear Ms. Grovard:

| appreciate your efforts to expedite the processing and review of the
previously submitted application for “Site Designation” so that it can hopefully
be placed on the January 29th meeting agenda. During our recent phone
conversation you stated that you would need the following three items to
complete the application package:

1} Legal Description of the site (e.g. Township and Range, Parcel Map, etc.)

2) List of interested parties/property owners in the vicinity with names,
addresses and phone numbers.

3) Detailed summary of the contaminants identified in the subsurface
investigation. Due in your office by Monday, January 5, 1998.

Enclosed is the 3rd item listed above. The first.iwo items are forthcoming.
o U e AT

o e ot Rn el
N et >

Sincerely, /

” . T

. ;f s ',‘;‘_‘ ".1, i
o CEMTRED !

el wvoRdGimoGEr e

Franklin J. Goldman, CEO/GeoSolv, l}é\ NG 452
State Registered Geologist No. 5557 . "
State Certified Hydrogeologist No. 466 R
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Site Investigation Summary
Subsurface Investigation Report for Two Clusters of Underground Storage Tanks
Former Glovatorium/The Leather Cleaners
38 RO AY, LA CA 946

1.0 Summary of Contaminants Identified in Soil and Groundwater

GeoSolv, LLC has completed the aforementioned subsurface investigation, The purpose
of the investigation was to comply with the requirements of the workplan approved by
Alameda County Environmental Health and to identify incidental discharges from two
clusters of six USTs. Discharges of stoddard solvent have been confirmed to have
emanated from the USTs onsite, surface spillage, and possibly from the Thompson
property to the south. During the course of the investigation, MTBE was identified in
groundwater and appears to have migrated from offsite and up-gradient from the
Unocal Gasoline Service Station to the north. Chlorinated solvents were also identified,
however, the source and origin of the discharge has not been confirmed. BTEX
constituents were identified in groundwater and appear to be migrating from the
direction of the location the underground storage tanks jocated at the Earl Thompson
property on 38th Street, o the south. Gasoline ranged orgonic compounds were
identified in soil and groundwater in the vicinity of an Alameda County, five (5) foot
diameter, corncrete masonry stormdrain constructed at the turn-of- the-century. Also, oil
ranged organic compounds were identified in the stormdrain discharge leading into the
Depper’s property during several sampling events over the past four (4) years.

2.0  Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Fourteen (14), 2.5 inch diameter continuously cored boreholes were excavated with a
push technology drill rig from 8-19-97 through 8-22-97 to obtain soil and groundwater
samples.

The boreholes were initially excavated with a push-technology, limited access sampling
rig, called an Enviro-core, owned and operated by Precision Sampling, Inc. of San Ratfael
California. This unique sampling device provides an outer conductor casing which
provides a protective sheath around the drill stem and sampling tube so that cross
contamination of potential chlorinated solvents can be prevented. Since chlorinated
selvents tend to sink instead of float on the groundwater (e.g. gasoline and diesel float),
# was imperative that the conductor casing be used to protect the sampling device from
cross contamination. The negative consequence of not using the conductor casing is that
the sampler can drag chlorinated solvents encountered at shallower depths, down to
greater depths, thus erroneously implying that the chlorinated solvents encountered in
soil are deeper than in reality. Unfortunately, Scott Seary of Alameda County Health,
demanded, when drilling with the conductor casing which met with resistance/refusal
due to gravels in clay, that the boreholes be drilled 1o a greater depth without the
conductor casing with a 1.0 inch dilameter split spoon sampler until groundwater was
encountered. | stated 1o Mr. Seary, in the field that it would be best to wait until the
groundwater rises in a few month as } was the dry season and we could supplement the
investigation with a more focused well location strategy based upon the soil
concentration data we had collected from the original fourteen holes. Mr. Seary stated
that if | did not extend the borings deeper, he would find another consultant who would.
Mr. Seary’s field notes (attached) tell a different story. in essence, it is my professional
opinion that drilling deeper with the split spoon through chlorinated solvent
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contaminated soll may have jeopardized the investigation by implying that the
contamination in soil Is deeper than it actually is. Also, it vnnecessarily increased the
overall cost of the investigation by increasing the density and number of borehole/data
points which were extended to greater depths. A more efficient approach would have
been to drill and sample to define the shallow contamination in soil and to then install
temporary wells in the open boreholes. Next, wait a few months for water levels to rise
up into the temporary wells and collect water samples. Then, utilize the contaminant
concentration data to design a supplemental groundwater investigation with more
strategically placed deeper welis instalied with a hollow-stem augers to be used as
conductor casings 1o prevent cross contamination by chlorinated solvents.

Seven (7) of the boreholes received a Y2 inch, temporary PVC blank and screened casing
(0.02 inch slots) to obtain groundwater samples.

The boreholes were logged by a State registered geologist. Soil samples extruded into
the acetate liners were cut into approximate six inch lengths. Samples collected with the
split spoon were exiruded into brass tubes. Soil samples were covered at each end with
Teflon sheets, capped with plastic end caps, tapped with duct tape, labeled, placed into
plastic Zip-loc bags, placed into an ice chest at 4 degrees centigrade, and transported
fo a State certified laboratory, under proper chain of custody, within appropriate holding
times. All samplers were cleaned with a Liquinox solution between samplings.

Groundwater samples were collected by purging and developing the temporary wells
with a 3/8 inch steel bailer. Approximately 3 to 10 saturated borehole volumes were
removed from each well. Groundwater sumples were collected after the water level had
recovered to within 80% of its original depth bgs. Groundwater extracted during the
development process was analyzed for temperature, conductivity, and pH with a Hydac
Kit until three consecutive readings were within a 10% difference for each parameter.
Groundwater samples were placed in 40 ml VOAs with HCL preservative and in one liter
amber bottles for VOCs and diesel ranged organics, respectively. Water samples were
jabeled under proper chain of custody and placed in an ice chest at 4 degrees
centigrade for transport to a State certified lab. All bailers were cleaned with a Liquinex
solution between samplings.

Seven of the boreholes were backfilled with grout and the seven wells were sealed with
a bentonite plug, six inches thick, and a concrete dome to complete the seal at the
surface opening to the temporary well.

Soil drill cuttings, well purge water, and rinseate were placed in drums. The drums were
labeled and left onsite for profiling for eventual transport to a legal point of disposal.

3.0 Groundwoter Level Measurements

Water level measurements were taken with an electronic water level sounder to the
nearest 100th of a foot below ground surface. Well locations were measured for relative
elevation by a cerfified land surveyor. The groundwater gradient direction is to the west
at a gradient of 0.11 feet/foot (Figure 1). A groundwater mound exists at well B10 which
suggests a relatively continuous recharge area. An investigation performed for the
UNOCAL Service Station at 40th and Broadway, exhibited a groundwater gradient in the
west to southwest direction.
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4.0 Reporting of Laboratory Results
Stoddard Solvent

The main hydrocarbon constituent discharged at the site is stoddard solvent. Cross
sections of the stoddard solvent in soil (Figure 8) indicate that the plume is centered
around borehole B7 where a bare patch of seil, was reported to have existed in the
concrete slab and may have provided a pathway for discharges indicating that a
significant portion of the stoddard solven in the subs pce wos trom p spilicge

S

Stoddard solvent in groundwater mimics the lateral distribution of the plume in soil
(Figure 7) in that it is centered around borehole B7. One exception is that another point
source is located at the recessed storm drain as indicated by 48,000 ppb stoddard
solvent identified in groundwater at borehole B10. The distribution of stoddard solvent
in soil and groundwater was assessed as an indicator constituent to demonstrate a
generalized configuration of potential point sources and migratory pathways of other
constituents identified ot the site.

Chlorinated Solvents

Soil samples collected at B10 and analyzed for chlorinated solvents revealed PCE and
TCE in soil (Figure 8). PCE and TCE in soil were not identified in B9, at the same depth (15
to 16 feet bgs), just 20 feet away from B10. This is typical of the migratory behavior of
these heavy molecules in that they tend to migrate vertically more so than laterally.
Lateral migration is controlled to @ minor degree when alternating layers of sand and
clay earth materials dip in a preferred orientation and direct the DNAPL solvent phase
across the top of clay layers to cascade down to sand layers below. This site, however,
is predominantly clay with little variation in stratigraphy in terms of the vertical extent
encountered in the boreholes. As a result, chlorinated solvents identified in soil were
only found in shallow soils in the vicinity of B10 and pot in B3, B9, and B86.

The PCE and TCE has biodegraded to cis 1,2-dichloroethene as shown by the distribution
of the solvents in groundwater (Figure 8). The groundwater plume map indicates that
most of the PCE (13,000 ppb) has converted to cis 1,2-dichloroethene.

MTBE

The MTBE was identified in groundwater and is migrating from offsite (from the north
and northwest) from the general direction of the existing UNOCAL service station. Initial
resulis for MTBE revealed the highest concentration of 790 ppb in groundwater at
horehole B1(Figure 9). The same groundwater sample was further analyzed by EPA
Method 8260 to confirm the initial result of 790 ppb and it was revealed that the
concentration of MTBE in the same lab sample was actually 850 ppb. In this case, it is
abundantly clear that the MTBE plume has emanated from an underground storage tank
ot a location in the general direction of the UNOCAL site. Unless there is another
gasoline UST between the UNOCAL site and the piume as identified ot the Depper’s site,
the MTBE exhibits the leading edge of a gasoline plume which has migrated from the
UNOCAL site.
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Benzene

Benzene (up to 18 ppb) was identified in groundwater and is emanating from the south .
in the general direction of the Earl Thompson property (Figure 10). No benzene was
identified in soil. This suggests that the point source for the benzene is in the direction
of the Earl Thompson property. Detectable levels of ethyt benzene, toluene, and xylene
were identified in soil and are typically associated with benzene within gasoline fuels.
Since the benzene is usually the first to biodegrade and volatilize within a gasoline
mixture, in-sity, it indicates that the primary (e.g. a UST) and secondary (gasoline
contaminated soil) contaminant sources exist to the south of the investigation area.
Contamination identified at the Earl Thompson property and the constituents at the
subject site are ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylene.

The benzene plume, at the subject site does not possess a spatial distribution which is
similar to that of the stoddard solvent or chiorinated solvent plumes and therefore
cannot be considered as a trace constituent which could have been entrained in the
solvent products.

Gasoline and 0il Ranged Organics

Since the five (5) foot diameter storm drain which runs underneath the property, is
riddled with holes, cracks, and very serious deep gaps in the brick and concrete masonry
liner, it is very likely that it is serving as o preferential pathway for the migration of
chlorinated solvents throughout the site, offsite, and to the San Francisco Bay.

Gasoline ranged organics (220 PPM in soil & 3,200 ppb in groundwater) were collected
from borehole BSD (Figure 1 for borehole location) directly adjacent to the incoming
storm drain.

0il ranged organics (81ppb in water) were identified in a water sample collected from
the Alumeda County storm drain system conduit, after the first rain of the season (1997),
located across Manila street, upflow from the site. Water samples collected from the
storm drain leading to the Depper's property on 11-29-93 identified oil range
compounds (700ppb in water). Oil ranged organic compounds were also identified in the
storm drain leading into the Depper’s property on 10-14-93 (1,300 ppb in water).

Limitations

This report was prepared as an interim measure to provide site designation committee
members with a more focused summary of the activities completed to date. 1t is not
meant fo be considered as the final report. The final subsurface investigation report will
be available on January 26th, 1998, This report has been prepared in accordance with
generally accepted environmental, geological and engineering practices. No warranty,
either expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented herein. The
onalyses, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon site
conditions as they existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject to change.
The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon
visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information
as described in this report. Geosolv, LLC, recognizes that the limited scope of services
performed in execution of this investigation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs,
or requirements of other state agencies, or of other users.
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GeoSolv, LLC

Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
643 Oregon Street, Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 996-4227 Fax: (707) 996-7882

We Don’t Just Work on Your Environmental Problems. We Soive Them!

December 22, 1997

State of California

California Environmental Protection Agency
Site Designation Commiitiee

555 Capitol Mall, Svite 525

Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Application for Transfer of Oversight from the Alameda County Local Oversight

Program (LOP) for Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) to the San Francisco
Regional Water Quallty Control Board (SFRWQCB) for the:

Former Glovatorium/The leather Cleaners (Depper) site at:

3815 BROADWAY , OAKLAND, CA 94611

Dear Commiitee Member:

The stoddord solvent underground storage tanks at the subject site have been properly
abandoned in-place and an extensive subsurfuce investigation has been completed. No
response to the UST closure report has been received from Alameda County to date. The
subsurface investigation report has been completed and is currenily undergoing editing.

Robert and Stuart Depper are requesting that their site be transferred to the SFRWQCB from the
Alameda County LOP for USTs for the following reasons:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Sincerely,

Frankiin J. hldmé
State Registered Goologist No. 5557

State Ceriified Hydrogeologist No. 466 . ..

The recent subsurface investigation has revealed that the site is no longer a simple UST
case because it involves off-site dischargers and some of the discharges are not
associated with USTs.

The hydrocarbon contaminants in groundwater are in the form of a co-mingled plume
which is composed of chlorinated solvents, MTBE, and gasoline/diesel/oll ranged organic
compounds. A greater range of fechnical expertise is avallable at the Board as compared
to that provided by the County.

The Regional Board has more experience with regulating dry cleaning facilities and
chlorinoted solvents in groundwater as well as mediating co-mingled plume problems
between several responsible parties.

A potential conflict of interest may prevent Alameda County from rendering enforcement
action against itself to determine If their own storm drain system, which Is composed of
cracked and degraded brick and concrete masonry constructed in the early 1900s, has
provided o conduit for uncontrolled stormwuter runoff and potential spills from offsite 1o
transport hydrocarbons onsite.

f CERTIFIED

CEO/GeoSolv, u.({ \ HYDRGLIGLOGIST






